
  

REF.90132F - Epilastik Plus
Elasticated fabric elbow support 
REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL - Manulastik Plus
Elastic wrist support  
REF.90104F - Genulastik Plus
Mesh elastic knee brace
REF.90137F - Malleolastik Plus
Elastic knit ankle support
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REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL 
Manulastik Plus

REF.90104F - Genulastik Plus

REF.90137F - Malleolastik Plus

REF.90132F - Epilastik Plus

epilastik PLUS manulastik PLUS

genulastik PLUS malleolastik PLUS

DE  – Die in diesem Dokument vorhandenen Beschreibungen und Bilder dienen nur zur 
Veranschaulichung und zu kommerziellen Zwecken. Orthoservice behält sich das Recht vor, 
Änderungen entsprechend den eigenen Anforderungen vorzunehmen.

EN – The descriptions and images in this document are for illustrative and commercial purposes only.  
Orthoservice reserves the right to make modifications without prior notice based on their needs. 

FR  – Les descriptions et les images contenues dans ce document sont présentées à titre d’exemple et à 
des fins commerciales. La société Orthoservice se réserve le droit de les modifier selon ses besoins

RU  – Описания и изображения, представленные в этом документе носят рекомендательный 
и коммерческий  характер. Компания Ортосервис оставляет за собой право при 
необходимости вносить изменения.

PL – Opisy i obrazy w tym dokumencie służą wyłącznie do celów ilustracyjnych i handlowych. Firma 
Orthoservice zastrzega sobie prawo do ich modyfikacji zgodnie z ich potrzebami.

IT  – Le descrizioni e le immagini presenti in questo documento sono a mero scopo esemplificativo e 
commerciale. L’azienda Orthoservice si riserva il diritto di modificarle in base alle proprie necessità.

REF.90132F - Epilastik Plus Elastisk albuestøtte
REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL - Manulastik Plus Elastisk håndleddsstøtte
REF.90104F - Genulastik Plus Elastisk knestøtte
REF.90137F - Malleolastik Plus Elastisk ankelstøtte

SAMSVARSERKLÆRING
Som produsent erklærer Orthoservice AG sitt fulle ansvar for at dette produktet er et medisinteknisk 
klasse 1-produkt, produsert i samsvar med kravene i EU direktiv 2017/745 (MDR). Instruksjonene er 
utarbeidet i tråd med ovennevnte forskrift. De er utarbeidet for å sikre tilstrekkelig og sikker bruk av dette 
medisintekniske produktet.   
MERKING AV MATERIALER
Velcro® er e registrert varemerke for Velcro Industries B.V.
SIKKERHETSFORSKRIFTER 
Vi anbefaler at dette produktet ikke påføres på noen kroppsdel som er rammet av sår, hevelser eller kuler, på 
grunn av trykket produktet skaper. Det anbefales å ikke stramme produktet for hardt for å unngå overdrevent 
lokalt trykk og kompresjon av underliggende nerver og/eller blodkar. Kontakt lege, fysioterapeut eller 
ortopedtekniker dersom du i tvil om hvordan produktet skal brukes. Les materialets sammensetning på 
innsiden av produktetiketten nøye. Vi anbefaler at du ikke bruker produktet i nærheten av åpen ild eller 
(REF.90104F) sterke elektromagnetiske felt. Må ikke påføres i direkte kontakt med åpne sår.
ADVARSLER
Det anbefales at dette produktet, som er designet for spesifikke indikasjoner som nevnt nedenfor, 
foreskrives av en lege eller fysioterapeut og påføres av en ortopedtekniker, i tråd med brukerens behov. 
For å sikre effektivitet, toleranse og riktig funksjon må påføringen utføres med største forsiktighet. 
Ikke endre på innstillingene som er gjort av lege, fysioterapeut eller ortopedtekniker. 
Produsentens ansvar bortfaller ved uegnet bruk eller tilpassing. 
Ortosen skal bare brukes av en bruker. Dersom ortosen brukes på uegnet vis, fraskriver produsenten 
seg alt ansvar for reglene for medisintekniske produkter. 
For overfølsomme personer kan direkte hudkontakt forårsake rødhet og irritasjon. 
Skulle det oppstå smerte, hevelse, kuler eller andre reaksjoner, må du kontakte legen din umiddelbart. 
Ved spesielt alvorlige problemer må du også rapportere forholdet til produsenten og til relevant 
myndighet. Effektiviteten til dette ortopediske produktet er bare garantert når alle komponentene 
brukes riktig.  

UTVALG/STØRRELSE

MAINTENANCE
 Må ikke blekes Må ikke strykes
 Må ikke renses Må ikke tørketromles
 Vaskes for hånd på maks 30° med nøytralt vaskemiddel. Lufttørkes
Ikke kast produktet eller noen komponenter i naturen.
INDIKASJONER
Epilastik Plus • Lateral epikondylitt (tennisalbue) og medial epikondylitt (golfalbue) • Kroniske 
smerteproblemer i slimposer eller muskulatur.
Manulastik Plus • Forstuing av håndledd • Muskelproblemer i håndleddet • Artrose eller artritt i 
håndleddet • Etter støtte ved håndleddsbrudd • Post-operativ behandling.
Genulastik Plus • Knesmerter • Tidlig stadium av artrose • Kneskålrelaterte problemer • Mild ustabilitet 
av kneskålen • Stabiliserer ved idrett og mosjon.
Malleolastik Plus • Forstuing av ankel Grad 1 • Muskelproblemer i ankel.
KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Ingen kjente hittil 
KARAKTER OG MATERIAL
• Tøyelig strikket tekstil med områder for målrettet kompresjon • Anatomisk design
Epilastik Plus • Formede silikoninnlegg for å omfordele kompresjon over albuen og trykkputer på 
underarmen. • Overkanten er forsterket med silikon slik at støtten føles mykere og holder formen ved.
Manulastik Plus • Hull til tommelen • Plastskinne  • Festes med borrelåsbånd • Formede silikoninnlegg 
som passer til håndleddets beinstruktur • Overkanten er forsterket med silikon slik at støtten føles 
mykere og holder formen ved.
Genulastik Plus • Patellastabiliserende silikon • Smale sideskinner hjelper til med å holde støtten på 
plass • Overkanten er forsterket med silikon slik at støtten føles mykere og holder formen ved påføring
Malleolastik Plus • Formede silikoninnlegg til anklene.
PÅFØRINGSINSTRUKSJONER
Epilastik Plus 1 Trekk opp albuestøtten med etiketten vendt opp. Den største delen av silikoninnlegget 
skal hvile på underarmen. 
2 Juster albuestøtten slik at åpningen i silikoninnlegget er sentrert rundt smertepunktet.
Manulastik Plus 1 Trekk håndleddsstøtten over hånden med etiketten vendt opp over håndleddet. 
2 Plasser tommelen i hullet og juster støtten slik at skinnen er plassert midt i håndflaten. 3 Juster 
borrelåsbåndet rundt håndleddet.
Genulastik Plus 1 Trekk opp knestøtten med etiketten opp. 2 Juster knestøtten slik at kneskålen er 
riktig plassert i den fremre silikonringen.
Malleolastik Plus 1 Trekk håndleddsstøtten over hånden med etiketten vendt opp over håndleddet. 
2 Juster borrelåsbåndet rundt håndleddet.

- Beskrivelsene og bildene i dette dokumentet er kun ment for illustrasjonsmessige og kommersielle formål. 
Orthoservice forbeholder seg retten til å gjøre endringer uten forutgående varsel etter behov.

REF.90132F - Epilastik Plus Elastična opornica za komolec
REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL - Manulastik Plus Elastična opornica za zapestje
REF.90104F - Genulastik Plus Elastična opornica za koleno
REF.90137F - Malleolastik Plus Elastična opornica za gleženj

IZ JAVA O SKLADNOSTI
Proizvajalec ORTHOSERVICE AG izjavlja na svojo izključno odgovornost, da ta medicinski pripomoček 
spada v razred I in da je bil izdelan in ocenjen v skladu z Uredbo EU 2017/745 (MDR). Navodila so bila 
sestavljena po določilih zgoraj omenjene uredbe. Njihov namen je zagotoviti primerno in varno uporabo 
medicinskega pripomočka.  
BLAGOVNE ZNAMKE MATERIALOV
Velcro® je registrirana blagovna znamka družbe Velcro® Industries B.V. 
NAVODILA ZA VARNO UPORABO 
Pripomoček ne sme pritiskati na ranjene, nabrekle ali otekle dele telesa. Svetujemo, da ne pretiravate z 
zategovanjem pripomočka, da ne povzročite nastanka preveč stisnjenih območij ali kompresije bližnjih 
živcev oziroma žil. Če ste v dvomih glede uporabe pripomočka, se obrnite na zdravnika, fizioterapevta ali 
ortopedskega tehnika. Natančno preberite sestavo izdelka na notranji etiketi. Pripomočka ni priporočljivo 
uporabljati v bližini odprtega plamena ali (REF.90104F) močnih elektromagnetnih polj. 
Ne nanašajte v neposrednem stiku z odprtimi ranami.
OPOZORILA
Priporočljivo je, da pripomoček, zasnovan za spodaj navedene indikacije, predpiše zdravnik ali 
fizioterapevt, ortopedski tehnik pa ga uporabi glede na posebne potrebe pacienta. Pripomoček je treba 
namestiti z največjo skrbnostjo, da se zagotovijo učinkovitost, udobno nošenje s strani pacienta in 
pravilno delovanje. Nikoli ne spreminjajte nastavitev zdravnika / fizioterapevta / ortopedskega tehnika. 
Odgovornosti proizvajalca preneha, v primeru neustrezne uporabe ali prilagoditve. 
Ortoza je narejena tako da jo lahko uporablja samo en pacient. 
Če se ortoza neustrezno uporablja, proizvajalec zavrne vso odgovornost, kot določa uredba o medicinskih 
pripomočkih. Pri preobčutljivih osebah neposredni stik s kožo lahko povzroči rdečico in draženje.
V primeru pojava bolečin, nabreklin, oteklin ali katere koli druge neobičajne reakcije se nemudoma 
posvetujte s svojim zdravnikom, v primeru posebej hudega neželenega dogodka, obvestite proizvajalca 
in pristojni organ vaše države o incidentu. Učinkovitost ortopedskega izdelka je zagotovljena le, če so vsi 
sestavni deli pravilno v uporabi.

IZBIRA / DIMENZIJE

VZDRŽEVANJE
  Beljenje ni dovoljeno Kemično čiščenje prepovedano
   Likanje ni dovoljeno Prepovedano sušenje v sušilnem stroju 
  Navodila za pranje: Ročno pranje do 30°C z nevtralnim milom; sušite stran od virov toplote.
Pripomočka oziroma njegovih delov ne odvrzite v okolje.
INDIKACIJE
Epilastik Plus •  Bočni epikondilitis (teniški komolec) in medialni epikondilitis (komolec igralca golfa)
• Kronična bolečina zaradi burzitisa ali tendinitisa.
Manulastik Plus •  Zvin zapestja in karpalnega sklepa •  Tendinitis v zapestju •  Artroza in artritis zapestja 
•  Težave po zlomu zapestja •  Pooperativno zdravljenje zapestja.
Genulastik Plus •  Bolečine v kolenu zaradi poškodb • Artroza v zgodnji fazi • Femoro-pogačnična 
hondropatija in hondromalacija v kolenu • Blaga nestabilnost pogačice
• Preprečevanje izpaha pogačice med športno aktivnostjo.
Malleolastik Plus • Zvin gležnja 1. stopnje • Tendinopatija nartnih in peronealnih tetiv.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Doslej niso znane 
LASTNOSTI IN MATERIALI
• Tkanina iz elastičnega pletiva, ki omogoča boljše prileganje • Anatomsko oblikovana
Epilastik Plus •  Silikonski vložki, oblikovani za prerazporeditev kompresije na epikondilu in epitrohleji 
ter tlačne blazinice na podlakti • Zgornji rob je ojačan s silikonsko oblogo, tako da je opornica mehkejša 
in ob nameščanju ohrani svojo obliko.
Manulastik Plus • Odprtina za palec • Podpora za dlan iz polimerov • Zapenja se z zapestnim trakom 
Velcro® • Silikonski vložek zmanjšuje pritisk na zapestje • Zgornji rob je ojačan s silikonsko oblogo, tako 
da je opornica mehkejša in ob nameščanju ohrani svojo obliko.
Genulastik Plus • Silikonski stabilizator pogačice • Drobne stranske opore držijo kolensko opornico 
trdno na svojem mestu • Zgornji rob je ojačan s silikonsko oblogo, tako da je opornica mehkejša in ob 
nameščanju ohrani svojo obliko.
Malleolastik Plus • Silikonski vložki, oblikovani tako, da se prilegajo malleoli • Zgornji rob je ojačan s 
silikonsko oblogo, tako da je opornica mehkejša in ob nameščanju ohrani svojo obliko.
NAMESTITEVOPORNICE
Epilastik Plus 1 Potisnite opornico za koleno z etiketo obrnjeno navzgor: večji del silikonskega vložka 
mora biti pozicioniran na podlakti. 2 Odprtine v silikonskem vložku morajo biti centrirane okrog epikondija
Manulastik Plus 1  Potisnite opornico za zapestje z etiketo obrnjeno navzgor. 2   Pozicionirajte jo tako, 
da gre palec skozi odprtino in se trda podpora nasloni na dlan. 3  Pritrdite Velcro® trak.
Genulastik Plus 1 Potisnite opornico za koleno z etiketo obrnjeno navzgor. 2 Namestite opornico za 
koleno tako, da je pogačica pravilno nameščena v namenski silikonski stabilizator.
Malleolastik Plus 1 Opornico za gleženj namestite z etiketo obrnjeno navzgor. 2 Namestite opornico za 
gleženj tako, da so malleoli pravilno nameščeni.

- Opisi in slike v tem dokumentu so samo za ilustracijo in komercialne namene. Orthoservice si pridržuje 
pravico do sprememb brez predhodnega obvestila glede na njihove potrebe.

REF.90132F - Epilastik Plus Elastiskt armbågsstöd
REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL - Manulastik Plus Elastiskt handledsstöd
REF.90104F - Genulastik Plus Elastiskt knäskydd
REF.90137F - Malleolastik Plus Elastiskt ankelstöd 

DEKLARATION AV ÖVERSTÄMMELSE
Som tillverkare, Orthoservice AG deklarerar sitt fulla ansvar att denna produkt är en medicinteknisk 
klass 1 produkt som har tillverkats i linje med kraven av EU direktiv 2017/745 (MDR). Instruktionerna har 
utformats i linje med ovan nämnda förordning. De är utformade för att säkerställa en adekvat och säker 
användning denna medicintekniska produkt.  
VARUMÄRKE AV MATERIAL
Velcro® är ett registrerat varumärke för Velcro Industries B.V. 
SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER 
Vi rekommenderar att trycket som produkten ger inte appliceras på någon kroppsdel som har sår, svullnad 
eller bölder. Det rekommenderas att inte spänna produkten för hårt för att undvika för stort lokalt tryck 
eller kompression av underliggande nerver och/eller blodkärl. Vid tveksamheter om hur produkten skall 
användas kontakta en läkare, sjukgymnast eller ortopedtekniker. Läs materialkompositionen på insidan 
av produktens etikett noggrant. Vi rekommenderar att inte använda produkten i närhet av öppen eld eller 
(REF.90104F) starka elektromagnetiska fält. Applicera inte vid direktkontakt med öppna sår. 
VARNING
Det rekommenderas att denna produkt, som är konstruerad för specifika indikationer enligt nedan 
förskrivs av en doktor eller sjukgymnast och appliceras av ortopedtekniker, i linje med användarens 
behov. För att säkerställa effektivitet, tolerans och korrekt funktion skall appliceringen utföras med 
yttersta omsorg. Ändra inte inställningarna utförda av läkare, sjukgymnast eller ortopedtekniker. 
Tillverkarens ansvar förfaller vid olämplig användning eller anpassning. 
Ortosen skall endast användas av en användare. Om ortosen används opassande, avsäger sig 
tillverkaren allt ansvar för reglerna av medicintekniska produkter. 
För hyperkänsliga individer, direkt hudkontakt kan skapa rodnad och irritation. 
Om det uppstår smärta, svullnad, bölder eller någon annan reaktion kontakta omgående din läkare 
och vid speciella allvarliga problem rapportera ärendet till tillverkaren samt till behörig myndighet. 
Effektiviteten av denna ortopedtekniska produkt är endast garanterad när alla komponenter används 
korrekt.

VAL/STORLEK

SKÖTSELRÅD
  Får inte blekas  Ingen kemtvätt
  Får inte strykas  Får inte torktumlas
  Tvättråd: Handtvätt max 30° med neutralt tvättmedel. Lufttorka 
Släng inte produkten eller någon komponent i naturen.
INDIKATIONER
Epilastik Plus •  Lateral epikondylit (tennisarmbåge) och medial epikondylit (golfarmbåge) • Kroniska 
smärtproblem från slemsäckar eller muskulatur.
Manulastik Plus •  Handledsstukningar • Muskulära problem i handleden • Artros eller artrit i handleden 
• Efter stöd vid handledsfrakturer • Post-operativ behandling.
Genulastik Plus •  Knäsmärtor • Tidigt skede av artros • Knäskålsrelaterade problem • Mild instabilitet av 
knäskålen • Stabiliserar knäskålen vid idrott och motion.
Malleolastik Plus • Fotledsstukning Grad 1 • Muskulära problem i fotleden.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Nuvarande inga kända 
KARAKTÄR OCH MATERIAL 
• Elastiskt stickat textil med områden för riktad kompression • Anatomisk design
Epilastik Plus • Formade silikoninlägg för att omfördela kompression över armbågen och tryck kuddar 
på underarmen. • Den övre kanten är förstärkt med silikon så att stödet känns mjukare och håller 
formen vid applicering.
Manulastik Plus • Hål för tummen - Plastskena • Appliceras med Velcro vristband • Formade 
silikoninlägg som passar handledens benstruktur • Den övre kanten är förstärkt med silikon så att 
stödet känns mjukare och håller formen vid applicering.
Genulastik Plus • Patella stabiliserande silikon • Tunna sidoskenor hjälper att hålla stödet på plats • Den 
övre kanten är förstärkt med silikon så att stödet känns mjukare och håller formen vid applicering.
Malleolastik Plus • Formade silikoninlägg för fotknölarna • Den övre kanten är förstärkt med silikon så att 
stödet känns mjukare och håller formen vid applicering
APPLICERINGSINSTRUKTIONER
Epilastik Plus 1 Dra upp armbågsstödet med etiketten uppåt, den större delen av silikoninlägget skall 
vila på underarmen. 
2 Justera armbågsstödet så att öppningen i silikoninläggen är centrerat runt smärtpunkten.
Manulastik Plus 1  Dra upp handledsstödet med etiketten uppåt över handleden. 2  Placera tummen 
i hålet och justera stödet så skenan är placerad mitt i handflatan. 3  Justera Velcro bandet runt 
handleden.
Genulastik Plus 1 Dra upp knästödet med etiketten uppåt. 2 Justera knästödet så att knäskålen är 
korrekt placerad inom den främre silikonringen.
Malleolastik Plus 1 Dra upp ankelstödet med etiketten uppåt. 2 Justera ankelstödet så att silikoninläggen är 
korrekt placerad bakom fotknölarna.

- Beskrivningar och bilder i detta dokument är endast illustrativa och för kommersiellt syfte. 
Orthoservice förbehåller sig rätten att ändra utan föregående meddelande baserat på behov.

REF.90132F - Epilastik Plus Elastisk albuestøtte
REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL - Manulastik Plus Elastisk håndledsstøtte
REF.90104F - Genulastik Plus Elastisk knæbeskyttelse
REF.90137F - Malleolastik Plus Elastisk ankelstøtte

OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
Som producent erklærer Orthoservice AG sit fulde ansvar for, at dette produkt er et medicinteknisk 
klasse 1-produkt, som er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med kravene i EU-direktiv 2017/745 (MDR). 
Instruktionerne er udarbejdet i overensstemmelse med ovennævnte bekendtgørelse. De er lavet for at 
sikre tilstrækkelig og sikker anvendelse af dette medicintekniske produkt. 
VAREMÆRKE AF MATERIALER
Velcro® er et registreret varemærke tilhørende Velcro Industries B.V.
SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER 
Vi anbefaler, at trykket, som produktet giver, ikke påføres på nogen kropsdel, som har sår, er hævet eller har 
bylder. Det anbefales ikke at spænde produktet for hårdt for at undgå et for stort, lokalt tryk eller kompression 
af de underliggende nerver og/eller blodkar. Hvis du er i tvivl om, hvordan du skal bruge produktet, så kontakt 
en læge, fysioterapeut eller ortopædtekniker. Læs materialesammensætningen på indersiden af produktets 
etiket nøje. Vi anbefaler ikke at anvende produktet i nærheden af åben ild eller (REF.90104F) stærke 
elektromagnetiske felter. Må ikke påføres i direkte kontakt med åbne sår.
ADVARSEL
Det anbefales, at dette produkt, som er konstrueret til specifikke indikationer i henhold til nedenstående, 
ordineres af en læge eller fysioterapeut og anvendes af ortopædteknikere i overensstemmelse med 
brugerens behov. 
For at sikre effektivitet, tolerance og korrekt funktion skal produktet anvendes med yderste omhu. 
Du må ikke ændre de indstillinger, der er foretaget af en læge, fysioterapeut eller ortopædtekniker. 
Producentens ansvar bortfalder i tilfælde af forkert brug eller tilpasning. Ortosen skal kun benyttes af én 
bruger. Hvis ortosen anvendes uhensigtsmæssigt, fraskriver producenten sig ethvert ansvar for reglerne 
for medicintekniske produkter. For overfølsomme personer kan direkte kontakt med huden forårsage 
rødme og irritation. Hvis der opstår smerte, hævelse, bylder eller nogen anden form for reaktion, skal du 
omgående kontakte din læge, og ved specielt alvorlige problemer skal sagen rapporteres til producenten 
samt til den relevante myndighed. Effektiviteten af dette ortopædtekniske produkt er kun garanteret, når 
alle komponenter anvendes korrekt. 

UDVALG/STØRRELSER

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
 Må ikke bleges Må ikke stryges
 Ingen renseri Må ikke tørretumbles
 Vaskeanvisning Håndvask maks. 30° med neutralt vaskemiddel. Skal lufttørre
Skaf dig ikke af med produktet eller nogle komponenter i naturen. 
INDIKATIONER
Epilastik Plus • Lateral epicondylitis (tennisalbue) og medial epicondylitis (golf-albue) • Kroniske 
smerteproblemer fra slimhinder eller muskulatur.
Manulastik Plus • Håndledsforstuvninger • Muskulære problemer i håndleddet • Slidgigt eller gigt i 
håndleddet • Efter stød ved håndledsbrud • Post-operativ behandling
Genulastik Plus • Knæsmerter • Tidligt stadie af slidgigt • Knærelaterede problemer • Mild ustabilitet 
ved knæskallen • Stabiliserer knæskallen under idræt og motion.
Malleolastik Plus • Forstuvning af ankel Grad 1 • Muskulære problemer i anklen.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
På nuværende tidspunkt er der ingen, som er kendte 
KARAKTERISTIKA OG MATERIALE
• Elastisk, strikket stof med områder målrettet kompression • Anatomisk design
Epilastik Plus • Formede silikoneindlæg til at omfordele kompression over albuen og trykpuder på 
underarmen. • Den øverste kant er forstærket med silikone, så støtten føles blødere og holder formen ved.
Manulastik Plus • Hul til tommelfingeren • Plastskinne • Påføres med Velcrobånd om håndleddet • 
Formede silikoneindlæg som passer til håndleddets knoglestruktur • Den øverste kant er forstærket med 
silikone, så støtten føles blødere og holder formen.
Genulastik Plus • Patella stabiliserende silikone • Tynde sideskinner hjælper med at holde støtten på plads 
• Den øverste kant er forstærket med silikone, så støtten føles blødere og holder formen ved applicering.
Malleolastik Plus • Formede silikoneindlæg til anklerne. • Den øverste kant er forstærket med silikone, så 
støtten føles blødere og holder formen ved anvendelse.
ANVENDELSESINSTRUKTIONER
Epilastik Plus 1 Træk albuestøtten op med etiketten opad, den største del af silikoneindlægget skal 
hvile på underarmen. 2 Justér albuestøtten så at åbningen i silikoneindlægget er centreret rundt om 
smertepunktet.
Manulastik Plus 1 Træk håndledsstøtten op med etiketten opad over håndleddet. 2 Placer 
tommelfingeren i hullet og juster støtten, så skinnen er placeret midt i håndfladen. 3 Justér 
Velcrobåndet rundt om håndleddet.
Genulastik Plus 1 Træk knæstøtten op med etiketten opad. 2 Justér knæstøtten så knæskallen er 
placeret korrekt inden for den forreste silikonering.
Malleolastik Plus 1 Træk ankelstøtten op med etiketten opad. 2 Justér ankelstøtten så 
silikoneindlægget er korrekt placeret bag anklerne.

- Beskrivelserne og billederne i dette dokument er kun vejledende og til kommercielt formål. 
Orthoservice forbeholder sig retten til at foretage ændringer uden forudgående varsel efter behov.

VENNLIGST LES INSTRUKSJONENE NØYE OG TA VARE PÅ DEM LÆS VENLIGST INSTRUKTIONERNE OMHYGGELIGT OG GEM DEM ROSIMO DA, NATANČNO PREBERITE TA NAVODILA TER JIH HRANITE ZA BODOČO UPORABOVÄNLIGEN LÄS INSTRUKTIONERNA NOGGRANT OCH SPARA DEM

Koda REF.90132F

Mere 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Obseg podlakti 13 cm od 
epikondila v cm 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29 29/31

Barva fluo rumena

obojestranska

Koda REF.90132F

Storlek 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Underarm omkretsmått ca 13 
cm från armbågsspetsen 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29 29/31

Färg fluo gul

höger och vänster

Kode REF.90132F

Størrelse 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Underarm mål omkrets ca. 13 
cm fra albuespissen 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29 29/31

Farge fluo gul

ambidextrous

Kode REF.90132F

Størrelse 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Underarm omkreds ca. 13 cm 
fra albuespidsen 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29 29/31

Farve fluo gul

ambidextrous

Kods REF.90132F

Izmērs 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Apakšdelma armērs 13 cm no 
epikondiļa, cm 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29 29/31

Krāsa fluo dzeltens
Abpusēji lietojams

Koda REF.90104F

Mere 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Obseg stegna 14 cm nad 
sredino pogačice (v cm) 35/38 38/41 41/44 44/47 47/50 50/53 53/56 56/59

Obseg meča 12 cm pod 
sredino pogačice (v cm) 25/28 28/31 31/34 34/37 37/40 40/43 43/46 46/49

Barva fluo rumena

obojestranska

Koda REF.90104F

Storlek 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Omkretsmått Lår. 14 cm ovan-
för mitten av knäskålen cm. 35/38 38/41 41/44 44/47 47/50 50/53 53/56 56/59

Omkretsmått Vad. 12 cm ne-
danför mitten av knäskålen cm. 25/28 28/31 31/34 34/37 37/40 40/43 43/46 46/49

Färg fluo gul

höger och vänster

Kode REF.90104F

Størrelse 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Mål omkrets lår: 14 cm over 
midten av kneskålen cm. 35/38 38/41 41/44 44/47 47/50 50/53 53/56 56/59

Mål omkrets legg: 12 cm un-
der midten av kneskålen cm. 25/28 28/31 31/34 34/37 37/40 40/43 43/46 46/49

Farge fluo gul

ambidextrous

Kode REF.90104F

Størrelse 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Omkreds lår. 14 cm over 
midten af knæskallen cm. 35/38 38/41 41/44 44/47 47/50 50/53 53/56 56/59

Omkreds cirka 12 cm under 
midten af knæskallen cm 25/28 28/31 31/34 34/37 37/40 40/43 43/46 46/49

Farve fluo gul

ambidextrous

Kods REF.90104F

Izmērs 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Augšstilba apkārtmērs 14 cm 
virs ceļa locītavas vidus, cm 35/38 38/41 41/44 44/47 47/50 50/53 53/56 56/59

Ikru apkārtmērs 12 cm zem 
ceļa locītavas vidus 25/28 28/31 31/34 34/37 37/40 40/43 43/46 46/49

Krāsa fluo dzeltens
Abpusēji lietojams

Koda REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL

Mere 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Obseg zapestja v cm 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

Barva fluo rumena

leva ali desna

Koda REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL

Storlek 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Omkretsmått handled cm 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

Färg fluo gul

höger eller vänster 

Kode REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL

Størrelse 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Omkrets mål håndledd i cm 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

Farge fluo gul

høyre og venstre

Kode REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL

Størrelse 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Omkreds håndled cm 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

Farve fluo gul

høyre og venstre

Kods REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL

Izmērs 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Plaukstas locītavas šķērsgriezums, cm 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

Krāsa fluo dzeltens
kreisā vai labā 

Koda REF.90137F

Mere 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Obseg gležnja cm 15/17 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29

Barva fluo rumena

obojestranska

Koda REF.90137F

Storlek 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Ankel, omkretsmått cm 15/17 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29

Färg fluo gul

höger och vänster

Kode REF.90137F

Størrelse 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Ankel, mål omkrets i cm 15/17 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29

Farge fluo gul

ambidextrous

Kode REF.90137F

Størrelse 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Ankel, omkreds cm 15/17 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29

Farve fluo gul

ambidextrous

Kods REF.90137F

Izmērs 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Potītes apmērs, cm 15/17 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29

Krāsa fluo dzeltens
Abpusēji lietojams

REF.90132F - Epilastik Plus Elastīgs auduma elkoņa balsts
REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL - Manulastik Plus Elastīgs auduma plaukstas locītavas balsts
REF.90104F - Genulastik Plus Elastīgs auduma ceļa balsts
REF.90137F - Malleolastik Plus Elastīgs auduma pēdas locītavas balsts

TBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA
Ražotājs ORTHOSERVICE AG ar pilnu atbildību paziņo, ka šis izstrādājums ir I klases medicīnas ierīce un 
tas ir ražots un novērtēts saskaņā ar ES Noteikumiem 2017/745 (MDR). 
Šīs lietošanas instrukcijas ir sagatavotas saskaņā ar iepriekš minēto Noteikumu prasībām. 
Tās mērķis ir nodrošināt atbistošu un drošu medicīniskās ierīces lietošanu. 
MATERIĀLU PREČU ZĪMES
Velcro® ir Velcro Industries B.V. reģistrēta preču zīme.
DROŠĪBAS PASĀKUMI 
Iesakām izvietot izstrādājumu tā, lai tas nespiestu uz ķermeņa daļām, uz kurām ir brūces, pietūkumi 
vai piepampumi. Izstrādājumu rekomendējām nepievilkt pārāk cieši, lai izvairītos no spiediena punktu 
veidošanas, vai zem tā esošo nervu vai asinsvadu saspiešanas. 
Ja rodas šaubas par izstrādājuma izmantošanu, sazinieties ar ārstu, fizioterapeitu vai ortopēdu – tehniķi. 
Lūdzu, uzmanīgi izlasiet izstrādājuma sastāvu uz birkas iekšpusē. Ierīci nedrīkst lietot atklātas liesmas 
vai (REF.90104F) stipru elektromagnētisku lauku tuvumā. Nelietot tiešā saskarē ar atvērtām brūcēm.
BRĪDINĀJUMI
Izstrādājumu iesakam izmantot tikai medicīnisku indikāciju gadījumā pēc ārsta vai fizioterapeita 
norādījuma, saskaņā ar zemāk izklāstīto, un tas jāuzliek ortopēdam - specialistam,  atbilstoši pacienta 
individuālām vajadzībām. 
Lai nodrošinātu efektivitāti, panesamību un pareizu darbību, ierīce ir jāuzliek ļoti piesardzīgi.
Nekādā gadījumā nedrīkst mainīt ārsta/fizioterapeita/ vai ortopēda - tehniķa veiktos iestatījumus 
Ražotājs nenes atbildību gadījumā ja izstrādājums tiek pielietots vai  uzstādīts neatbilstoši. Izstrādājumu 
paredzēts lietot tikai vienam pacientam. Ja ortoze tiek lietota neatbistoši, ražotājs neuzņēmas atbildību 
vai saistības saskaņā ar medicīnas izstradājuma instrukcijam. Pacientiem ar paaugstinātu jutību tiešs 
kontakts ar ādu var izraisīt apsārtumu vai kairinājumu. Sāpju, pietūkumu, piepampumu vai jebkādu 
neparastu reakciju gadījumā nekavējoties sazinieties ar savu ārstu, bet īpaši smagu nevēlamu notikumu 
gadījumā, ziņojiet par notikumu razotājam un kompetentām iestādēm jūsu valstī. Izstrādājuma 
ortopēdiskā  efektīvitāte  var tikt garantēta tikai ja pielieto visas tā dalas.  

IZVĒLE/IZMĒRS

KOPŠANA
 nedrīkst balināt  nedrīkst ķīmiski tīrīt  
 nedrīkst gludināt  nedrīkst žāvēt veļas žāvētājā  
 Mazgāšanas norādījumi: mazgājiet ar rokām maks. 30°C, izmantojot maigas ziepes.  
 Žāvējiet prom no siltuma avotiem.
Neizmetiet izstrādājumu vai kādu no tā sastāvdaļām vidē 
INDIKĀCIJAS
Epilastik Plus • Laterālais epikondilīts (tenisista elkonis) un  mediālais epikondilīts (golfista elkonis).
• Hroniskas sāpes no bursīta vai tendinīta.
Manulastik Plus • Plaukstas locītavas un delnas sastiepumi • Plaukstas locītavas tendinīts • Plaukstas 
locītavas artroze un artrīts • Plaukstas locītavas lūzumu sekas • Pēcoperācijas plaukstas locītavas ārstēšana.
Genulastik Plus • Gonalģija pēc sasitumiem • Artroze agrīnā stadijā • Patellofemorālā hondropātija 
un ceļa locītavas hondromalācija • Neliela ceļa skriemeļa nestabilitāte • Ceļa skriemeļa dislokācijas 
novēršana sporta aktivitāšu laikā.
Malleolastik Plus • 1.pakāpes potīšu sastiepumi • Iekšpēda un peroneālo cīpslu tendinopātija.
KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
Pašlaik nav zināmas. 
RAKSTURLIELUMI UN MATERIĀLI
• Staipīgs trikotāžas audums ar īpašām kompresijas zonām • Anatomiski konstruēts.
Epilastik Plus • Silikona ieliktņi, kas veidoti tā, lai pārdalītu kompresiju uz epikondilu un epitrochleju, 
kā arī spiediena spilventiņi uz apakšdelma. • Augšēja  apmale ir nostiprināta ar silikona pārklājumu, lai 
balsts būtu mīkstāks un saglabātu formu vilkšanas laikā.
Manulastik Plus • Atvere īkšķim • Polimēru plaukstas šina • Stiprina ar Velcro® plaukstas locītavas siksnu 
• Silikona ieliktnis, kura formā ir piemērota īlenizaugumam • Apakšdelma apmale ir nostiprināta ar silikona 
pārklājumu, lai balsts būtu mīkstāks un saglabātu formu vilkšanas laikā.
Genulastik Plus • Silikona ceļa skriemeļa stabilizators • Smalkās sānu šinas stingri notur ceļa balstu 
vietā • Augšējā apmale ir nostiprināta ar silikona pārklājumu, lai balsts būtu mīkstāks un saglabātu 
formu vilkšanas laikā.
Malleolastik Plus • Silikona ieliktnis, kura forma ir piemērota potītei • Augšēja  apmale ir nostiprināta ar 
silikona pārklājumu, lai balsts būtu mīkstāks un saglabātu formu vilkšanas laikā.
IZSTRĀDĀJUMA UZLIKŠANA
Epilastik Plus 1 Uzvelciet izstrādājumu uz elkoni tā, lai etiķete būtu vērsta uz augšu: lielākajai daļai 
silikona ieliktņa jāatrodas uz apakšdelma. 2 Pielāgojiet izstrādājumu tā, lai silikona ieliktņa atveres būtu 
centrētas ap epikondilu un epitrohleju.
Manulastik Plus 1 Uzvelciet plaukstas locītavas balstu tā, lai etiķete būtu vērsta uz augšu. 2 Novietojiet 
plaukstas locītavas balstu tā, lai īkšķis tiktu ievietots paredzētajā atverē, bet nelokāma šina atbalstītos 
pret plaukstu. 3 Piestipriniet Velcro® plaukstas locītavas siksnu
Genulastik Plus 1 Uzvelciet ceļa balstu tā, lai etiķete būtu vērsta uz augšu. 2 Izkārtojiet ceļa balstu tā, 
lai ceļa skriemelis būtu pareizi novietots speciālajā silikona stabilizatorā.
Malleolastik Plus 1 Uzvelciet izstrādājumu uz potīti tā, lai etiķete būtu vērsta uz augšu. 2 Pielāgojiet 
izstrādājumu tā, lai potīte būtu pareizi novietota tai paredzētajos ieliktņos.

- Šajā dokumentā ietvertie apraksti un attēli ir paredzēti tikai ilustratīviem un komerciāliem mērķiem. 
Orthoservice patur tiesības tos mainīt atbilstoši savām vajadzībām.

LŪDZU, UZMANĪGI IZLASIET UN  SAGLABĀJIET INSTRUKCIJAS

REF.90132F - Epilastik Plus Elastisch stoffen elleboogbrace
REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL - Manulastik Plus Elastisch stoffen polsbrace
REF.90104F - Genulastik Plus Elastisch stoffen kniebrace
REF.90137F - Malleolastik Plus Elastisch stoffen enkelbrace

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING
Als fabrikant verklaart ORTHOSERVICE AG, onder haar uitsluitende verantwoordelijkheid dat het 
een medisch hulpmiddel is van klasse I dat is vervaardigd en beoordeeld, conform de EU-reglement 
2017/745 (MDR). Deze instructies zijn opgesteld in toepassing van het voornoemde reglement. Ze zijn 
bedoeld om te zorgen voor een adequaat en veilig gebruik van het medisch hulpmiddel.   
HANDELSMERKEN VAN MATERIALEN
Velcro® is een geregistreerd handelsmerk van Velcro Industries B.V. 
VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN 
De door het product uitgeoefende druk werkt niet op lichaamsdelen met wonden, zwellingen of striemen. Het is 
raadzaam het hulpmiddel niet te strak aan te trekken om te voorkomen dat er zones ontstaan met een te grote 
plaatselijke druk of dat de onderliggende zenuwen en/of bloedvaten bekneld raken. Bij twijfel over hoe het product 
aan te brengen contacteer dan een dokter, fysiotherapeut of een orthopedisch technicus. Lees aandachtig de 
samenstelling van het product op het interne label. Wij raden aan het product niet te dragen in de nabijheid van 
open vuur of (REF.90104F) sterke elektromagnetische velden. Niet aanbrengen in direct contact met open wonden.
WAARSCHUWINGEN
Het is raadzaam dat het hulpmiddel dat is ontworpen voor de hieronder vermelde specifieke indicaties, wordt 
voorgeschreven door een dokter, fysiotherapeut en aangebracht door een orthopedisch technicus volgens 
de specifieke behoeften van de patiënt. Om te verzekeren van effectiviteit, verdraagbaarheid en een goede 
werking, moet de toepassing met de grootste zorg worden uitgevoerd. Verander nooit de aanpassing die door 
de dokter/fysiotherapeut/of orthopedisch technicus is gemaakt. De verantwoordelijkheid van de fabrikant 
vervalt bij ongepast gebruik of aanpassing. De orthese is vervaardigd en mag slechts door één patiënt 
gebruikt worden. Indien de orthese ongepast gebruikt wordt, wijst de fabrikant elke verantwoordelijkheid af 
zoals bepaald in de verordening voor medische hulpmiddelen. Bij overgevoelige personen kan direct contact 
met de huid roodheid en irritatie veroorzaken. Neem in het geval van pijn, zwelling, striemen of andere 
bijwerkingen contact op met uw arts, en in het geval van een ernstig ongewenst voorval, meld het incident bij 
de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit van uw land. De effectiviteit van het orthopedische product is alleen 
gegarandeerd wanneer alle onderdelen correct in gebruik zijn. 

KEUZE/AFMETINGEN

ONDERHOUD
  Niet bleken  Niet schoonmaken met chemische producten
  Niet strijken  Niet in de droogtrommel
  Wasvoorschriften: handwas op max. 30C met neutrale zeep. Drogen uit de buurt van warmtebronnen.
Niet het product of onderdelen ervan in het milieu ontdoen.
INDICATIES
Epilastik Plus •  Latere epicondylitis (tenniselleboog) en mediale epicondylitis (golfelleboog) • Chronische pijn 
van bursitis of tendinitis. Manulastik Plus •  Pols en carpale verstuikingen • Tendinitis van de pols • Artrose en 
artritis van de pols • Nawerkingen van polsfracturen • Behandeling van de pols na de operatie. Genulastik Plus 
• Gonalgia van blauwe plekken • Vroeg stadium artrose • Femoro-patellaire chondropathie en chondromalacia in de 
knie • Milde instabiliteit van de knieschijf • Voorkomen van verplaatsing van de knieschijf tijdens sportbeoefening. 
Malleolastik Plus • Graad 1 enkelverstuikingen • Tendinopathie van de wreef en peroneuspezen.
CONTRA-INDICATIES
Momenteel niet bekend 
KENMERKEN EN MATERIALEN
• Stretch gebreide stof met gebieden van verschillend gerichte compressies • Anatomisch ontworpen
Epilastik Plus • Siliconen inzetstukken gevormd voor herverdeling van de compressie op de epicondylus, 
epitrochlear en drukkussens op de onderarm • De zijkanten zijn verstevigd met een siliconenrand 
zodat de steun zachter aanvoelt en zijn vorm behoudt wanneer het aangetrokken wordt.
Manulastik Plus • Duimgat • Polymere palmspalk • Versneld met een Velcro® polsband • Siliconen 
inzetstukken gevormd om het styloide process te passen • De randen van de onderarm zijn verstevigd met 
een siliconenrand zodat de brace zachter aanvoelt en zijn vorm behoudt wanneer het aangetrokken wordt.
Genulastik Plus • Siliconen knieschijf stabilisator • Zijspalken houden de kniebrace stevig op zijn 
plaats • De bovenste rand is verstevigd met een siliconenrand zodat de steun zachter aanvoelt en zijn 
vorm behoudt wanneer het aangetrokken wordt. Malleolastik Plus • Siliconen inzetstukken gevormd 
zodat ze op de malleoli passen • De bovenste rand is verstevigd met een siliconenrand zodat de steun 
zachter aanvoelt en zijn vorm behoudt wanneer het aangetrokken wordt.
PLAATSEN VAN HET PRODUCT
Epilastik Plus 1 Plaats de elleboogbrace met het label naar boven: het grootste deel van het siliconen 
inzetstuk moet op de onderarm rusten. 2 Positioneer de elleboogbrace zo dat de openingen in de 
siliconenpelotte gecentreerd zijn rond de epicondylus en epitrochleair. Manulastik Plus 1 Plaats de 
polsbrace met het label naar boven. 2 Positioneer de polsbrace zodanig dat de duim door de daarvoor 
bestemde opening gaat en de stijve spalk tegen de palm van de hand rust. 3 Maak de Velcro® 
polsbrace vast. Genulastik Plus 1 Plaats de kniebrace met het label naar boven. 2 Plaats de kniebrace 
zo dat de knieschijf correct gepositioneerd is binnen de speciale siliconen stabilisator. Malleolastik Plus 
1 Plaats de enkelbrace met het label naar boven. 2 Plaats de enkelbrace zo dat de malleoli correct 
gepositioneerd is in de speciale siliconen inzetstukken.

- De beschrijvingen en afbeeldingen in dit document zijn uitsluitend bedoeld ter illustratie en voor 
commerciële doeleinden. Orthoservice behoudt zich het recht om zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving 
wijzigingen aan te brengen op basis van hun behoeften.

LEES DEZE INSTRUCTIES ZORGVULDIG DOOR EN BEWAAR ZE

Code REF.90132F

Maat 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Onderarm omtrek 13cm van de 
epicondylus cm 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29 29/31

Kleur fluo geel

ambidextrie

Code REF.90104F

Maat 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Dij omtrek 14cm boven het 
midden van de knieschijf cm. 35/38 38/41 41/44 44/47 47/50 50/53 53/56 56/59

Kuit omtrek 12 cm onder het 
midden van de knieschijf cm. 25/28 28/31 31/34 34/37 37/40 40/43 43/46 46/49

Kleur fluo geel

ambidextrie

Code REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL

Maat 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Pols omtrek cm 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

Kleur fluo geel

rechts of links

Code REF.90137F

Maat 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Enkel omtrek cm 15/17 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29

Kleur fluo geel

ambidextrie
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24 Headquarter: ORTHOSERVICE AG

Via Milano 7 · CH-6830 Chiasso (TI) · Switzerland
Tel. 0041 (0) 91 822 00 88 · Fax 0041 (0) 91 822 00 89
info@orthoservice.com · www.orthoservice.com

ORTHOSERVICE DEUTSCHLAND GmbH
Flugstraße 8 · D-76532 Baden-Baden · Deutschland
Tel. 0049 (0) 7221 991 39 11 · Fax 0049 (0) 7221 991 39 13
info@orthoservice.de · www.orthoservice.de
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REF.90132F - Бандаж еластичний на ліктьовий суглоб
REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL - Бандаж еластичний на променево-зап‘ястковий суглоб 
REF.90104F - Бандаж еластичний на коліний суглоб
REF.90137F - Бандаж еластичний на гомілковостопний суглоб

ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯ ПРО ВІДПОВІДНІСТЬ ВІД ВИРОБНИКА
Виробник в особі компанії ORTHOSERVICE AG заявляє про свою виняткову відповідальність, що 
це медичний виріб класу I, та виготовлений відповідно до вимог Регламенту ЄС 2017/745 (EU 
MDR). Ці інструкції були підготовлені відповідно до основоположних принципів, згаданих вище. 
Вони призначені для забезпечення належного та безпечного використання медичного виробу.
ТОРГОВІ МАРКИ МАТЕРІАЛІВ 
Velcro® – це зареєстрована торгова марка компанії Velcro Industries B.V.
ЗАПОБІЖНІ ЗАХОДИ 
Напруга, що створюється виробом, не повинна здавлювати пошкоджені ділянки шкіри або 
припухлості. Не рекомендується занадто перетягувати виріб, щоб уникнути небажаного тиску 
на нервові та судинні закінчення. У разі виникнення сумнівів у застосуванні виробу зверніться 
до лікаря, фізіотерапевта, техніка-ортопеда. 
Уважно ознайомтеся зі складом виробу, який вказаний на внутрішній етикетці. Не рекомендується 
одягати виріб поблизу відкритого вогню або (REF.90104F) потужних електромагнітних джерел. 
Не застосовувати при прямому контакті з відкритими ранами.
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Цей медичний виріб повинен бути виписаний лікарем або фізіотерапевтом і накладений 
техніком-ортопедом відповідно до індивідуальних потреб пацієнта. Правильне застосування 
виробу необхідне для забезпечення його ефективності. Усі зміни конструкції мають бути 
призначені лікарем/фізіотерапевтом/техніком-ортопедом. Виробник не несе відповідальності 
у разі неналежного використання виробу. Рекомендується використовувати тільки для одного 
пацієнта, інакше виробник знімає з себе будь-яку відповідальність, ґрунтуючись на вимогах 
до медичних виробів. У гіперчутливих пацієнтів при безпосередньому контакті зі шкірою 
можуть виникнути почервоніння або подразнення. У разі виникнення больових відчуттів, 
набряків, припухлостей негайно зверніться до свого лікаря, і за наявності серйозних наслідків 
проінформувати виробника та компетентні органи у відповідній країні. Ефективність медичного 
виробу буде забезпечена лише у разі використання всіх його компонентів. 

ТАБЛИЦЯ РОЗМІРІВ

ПІДБІР/РОЗМІРИ
 Не відбілювати Не піддавати хімічному чищенню
 Не гладити Не сушити в сушильній машинці
 Інструкції з прання: Ручне прання водою при температурі до 30 ° C з нейтральним миючим  
 засобом. Сушити слід подалі від прямих джерел тепла.
Не викидайте товар або будь-які його компоненти в навколишнє середовище.
ПОКАЗАННЯ
Epilastik Plus • Латеральний епікондиліт (лікоть тенісиста) та медіальний епікондиліт (лікоть гравця в 
гольф) • Хронічні болі при бурситі або тендиніті
Manulastik Plus • Травма кисті руки та зап‘ястя • Тендиніт зап‘ястя • Артрит та артроз зап‘ястного
суглоба • Наслідки переломів зап‘ястя • Післяопераційна реабілітація зап‘ястя
Genulastik Plus • Біль у колінному суглобі внаслідок забиття • Початкові артритні стани • Хондропатія 
/ пателофеморальний синдром • Легка нестабільність надколінка •Профілактика вивиху надколінка 
під час занять спортом
Malleolastik Plus • Травми гомілковостопного суглоба І ступеня • Тендиніт стопи та малогомілкової 
додаткової кістки
ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ
На даний момент не виявлено
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ ТА МАТЕРІАЛИ
• Структура з динамічної сітки із зонами градуйованої компресії • Анатомічна конструкція.
Epilastik Plus • Силіконові вставки що перерозподіляють компресію на надвиросток і епітрохлею 
та тиску на передпліччя • Край рукава посилений силіконовою окантовкою для надання м‘якості 
та протистояння розтягуванню під час застосування. Manulastik Plus • Отвір для великого пальця 
• Полімерна шина для долоні • Ремінець Velcro® з липучкою на зап‘ясті • Силіконова подушка для 
розміщення шилоподібного відростка • Край передпліччя посилений силіконовою окантовкою 
для надання м‘якості та протистоянню розтягування під час застосування. Genulastik Plus • 
Силіконовий стабілізатор колінної чашечки • М’які бічні анти-міграційні планки, щоб утримувати 
наколінник на місці • Верхній край посилено силіконовою окантовкою для надання м‘якості та 
протистояння розтягуванню під час застосування. Malleolastik Plus • Силіконові вставки для 
розміщення щиколотки • Верхній край посилено силіконовою окантовкою для надання м‘якості 
та протистояння розтягуванню під час застосування
ВДЯГАННЯ ВИРОБУ
Epilastik Plus 1 Надягніть налокітник етикеткою вгору: більш масивна частина силіконової вставки 
має лежати на передпліччі. 2 Розташуйте бандаж для ліктя так, щоб отвори силіконової вставка 
були розташовані навколо надвиростка та епітрохлеї. Manulastik Plus 1 Надягніть бандаж на 
зап‘ястя етикеткою вгору. 2 Розташуйте його таким чином, щоб більший палець вставлявся в 
отвір і, щоб жорстка шина була по стороні долоні. 3 Закріпіть липучкою Velcro® ремінь на зап‘ястя. 
Genulastik Plus 1 Надягніть наколінник етикеткою вгору. 2 Розташуйте його так, щоб колінна 
чашка розмістилася у спеціально відведеному для неї місці усередині силіконового стабілізатора. 
Malleolastik Plus 1 Надягніть бандаж на гомілковостоп етикеткою догори. 2 Розмістіть бандаж так, 
щоб кісточка розмістилася в межах спеціальних силіконових вставок.
- Описи та зображення, представлені в цьому документі мають рекомендаційний та комерційний 
характер. Компанія Ортосервіс залишає за собою право за необхідності вносити зміни. 

REF.90132F - Epilastik Plus Elastische Ellenbogen-Bandage
REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL - Manulastik Plus Elastische Handgelenk-Bandage
REF.90104F - Genulastik Plus Kniegelenkbandage aus elastischem Gewebe
REF.90137F - Malleolastik Plus Elastische Fußbandage 

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Die ORTHOSERVICE AG erklärt, in seiner Funktion als Hersteller, in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass dieses 
vorliegende Medizinprodukt der Klasse I angehört und gemäß den Anforderungen der EU-Verordnung 2017/745 
(MDR) hergestellt wurde. Die vorliegende Anleitung wurde unter Anwendung der vorgenannten Verordnung 
erstellt. Sie dient dazu, den ordnungsgemäßen und sicheren Gebrauch des Medizinprodukts zu gewährleisten.
WARENMARKEN DER MATERIALIEN
Velcro® ist eine eingetragene Warenmarke von Velcro Industries B.V.
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Es wird empfohlen, dass der vom Produkt ausgeübte Druck nicht auf die Teile des Körpers einwirkt, die 
Verletzungen, Schwellungen oder Tumeszenzen aufweisen. Es ist ratsam, das Produkt nicht zu fest anzuziehen, um 
keine übermäßigen, lokalen Druckstellen zu erzeugen und keine Kompression der darunterliegenden Nerven und/
oder Blutgefäße auszulösen. Bei Bedenken zur Anwendung des Produkts bitte an einen Arzt, Physiotherapeuten 
oder Orthopädietechniker wenden. Bitte sorgfältig das Innenetikett mit der Material-Zusammensetzung des 
Produkts lesen. Es ist ratsam, das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von offenen Flammen oder (REF.90104F) starken 
elektromagnetischen Feldern zu tragen. Nicht bei direktem Kontakt mit offenen Wunden auftragen.
HINWEISE
Es ist ratsam, dass das Produkt, das für die unten aufgeführten spezifischen Indikationen bestimmt ist, von 
einem Arzt oder Physiotherapeuten verschrieben und von einem Orthopädietechniker entsprechend den 
individuellen Bedürfnissen angepasst wird. Um die Wirksamkeit, Verträglichkeit und korrekte Funktionalität 
zu gewährleisten, muss die Applikation mit größter Sorgfalt durchgeführt werden. Keinesfalls darf die vom 
Arzt/Physiotherapeuten/Orthopädietechniker vorgenommene Einstellung verändert werden. Bei nicht 
bestimmungsgemäßer Anwendung oder Einstellung erlischt die Haftung des Herstellers. Die Orthese ist nur 
für den Gebrauch durch einen einzigen Patienten bestimmt, andernfalls übernimmt der Hersteller keine Haftung 
gemäß der Verordnung für Medizinprodukte. Bei überempfindlichen Personen kann es bei direktem Hautkontakt 
zu Rötungen oder Reizungen kommen. Bei Auftreten von  Schmerzen, Schwellungen, Tumeszenzen oder 
anderen anormalen Reaktionen bitte sofort an den eigenen Arzt wenden und, in besonders schwerwiegenden 
Fällen, die Tatsache dem Hersteller und der zuständige Behörde in eigenen Land melden. Die orthopädische 
Wirksamkeit des Produktes ist nur dann gewährleistet, wenn alle seine Komponenten verwendet werden.
AUSWAHL/GRÖSSEN

PFLEGE
 Nicht bleichen  Keine chemische Reinigung
 Nicht bügeln  Nicht im Trockner trocknen
 Waschanweisung: Handwäsche bis 30°C mit neutraler Seife, nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 
trocknen. Das Produkt und seine Bestandteile nach dem Gebrauch sachgerecht entsorgen.
ZWECKBESTIMMUNG 
Diese Orthese Genulastik Plus stützt das Kniegelenk. Anwendungsbereich: Kniegelenk.
Diese Orthese Malleolastik Plus stützt den Kn chelbereich. Anwendungsbereich: Knöchel.
Diese Orthese Epilastik Plus stützt das Ellenbogengelenk. Anwendungsbereich: Ellenbogengelenk.
Diese Orthese Manulastik Plus stützt das Handgelenk. Anwendungsbereich: Handgelenk.
MATERIALIEN 
Polyamid PA, Elasthanne EA, Sonstige Fasern AF
INDIKATIONEN
Epilastik Plus •  Epicondylitis und Epitrochleitis des Ellenbogens • Chronische Schmerzen durch Bursitis 
oder Tendinitis. Manulastik Plus •  Verstauchung des Handgelenk und der Handwurzel • Sehnenentzündung der 
Hand und des Unterarm • Arthritische Erkrankung des Handgelenk • Postoperative und konservative 
Nachbehandlung des Handgelenk • Nachbehandlung eines Handgelenkbruchs. Genulastik Plus • Knieschmerzen 
aufgrund von Kontusionen • Anfangsstadium der Arthrose • Femoro-patellare Chondropathia Chondromalacia 
• Leichte patellare Instabilität • Schutz vor Patellaluxation während sportlicher Aktivitäten Malleolastik Plus • 
Stauchungstraumata des Tibiotarsus 1.Grades • Tendinopathien des Spanns und der Peronealsehnen
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Zur Zeit keine bekannt 
EIGENSCHAFTEN UND MATERIAL
• Struktur aus dynamischem Gewebe mit differenzierten Kompressionsbereichen • Körpergerechtes Design
Epilastik Plus • Silikoneinsätze zur Entlastung von Epicondylus und Epitrochlearis und Druckbereiche am 
Unterarm • Mit Silikon verstärkter oberer Randabschluss für mehr Weichheit und Widerstandsfähigkeit beim 
Anziehen. Manulastik Plus • Daumenloch •  Handflächenversteifung aus Kunststoff • Klettbandverschluss am 
Handgelenk • Silikoneinsatz für den Griffelfortsatz • Mit Silikon verstärkter Randabschluss für mehr Weichheit 
und Widerstandsfähigkeit beim Anziehen. Genulastik Plus • Silikoneinsatz für die Kniescheibe • Dünne Stäbe 
an den Seiten, die die Bandage in Position halten • Mit Silikon verstärkter oberer Randabschluss für mehr 
Weichheit und Widerstandsf higkeit beim Anziehen. Malleolastik Plus • Silikoneinsatz für den Fußknöchel • 
Mit Silikon verst rkter oberer Randabschluss für mehr Weichheit und Widerstandsf higkeit beim Anziehen.
ANPASSEN / ANLEGEN
Epilastik Plus 1 Ellenbogenbandage mit dem Etikett nach oben anziehen: der voluminösere Teil des 
Silokonpolsters muss am Unterarm anliegen. 2 Bandage so anordnen, dass die Löcher im Silikoneinsatz 
mittig um den Epicondylus und den Epitrochlearis liegen. Manulastik Plus 1 Handgelenkbandage mit 
dem Etikett nach oben anziehen. 2 Bandage so anordnen, dass der Daumen durch das Loch gesteckt 
werden kann und dass die starre Aussteifung in der Handfläche liegt. 3 Bandage mit dem Klettband 
verschließen. Genulastik Plus 1 Kniegelenkbandage mit dem Etikett nach oben anziehen. 2 Bandage 
so anordnen, dass die Kniescheibe im Silik Malleolastik Plus 1 Fußgelenkbandage mit dem Etikett nach 
oben anziehen. 2 Bandage so anordnen, dass der Knöchel in den Silikoneinsätzen sitzt.

REF.90132F - Epilastik Plus Elasticated fabric elbow support
REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL - Manulastik Plus Elastic wrist support  
REF.90104F - Genulastik Plus Mesh elastic knee brace
REF.90137F - Malleolastik Plus Elastic knit ankle support

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
As the manufacturer, ORTHOSERVICE AG declares, under its sole responsibility, that this is a class I 
medical device that has been manufactured and assessed, according to the EU Regulation 2017/745 
(MDR). These instructions have been drawn up in application of the aforementioned Regulation. They are 
intended to ensure an adequate and safe use of the medcal device.  
TRADEMARKS OF MATERIALS
Velcro® is a registered trademark of Velcro Industries B.V.
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 
We recommend that the pressure exerted by the device does not act on parts of the body with wounds, 
swelling, or welts.  It is advisable to not over tighten the device so as to avoid generating areas of 
excessive local pressure or the compression of underlying nerves and/or blood vessels. If in doubt on 
how to apply the device, contact a doctor, physiotherapist, or an orthopedic technician. Read the product 
composition on the internal label carefully. We recommend to not wear the device in the proximity of free 
flames or (REF.90104F) strong electromagneticfields. Do not apply in direct contact with open wounds.
WARNINGS
It is advisable that the device, designed for the specific indications as set out below, be prescribed by a 
doctor or a physiotherapist and applied by an orthopedic technician, according to the specific needs of 
the patient. To ensure effectiveness, tolerability, and proper functioning, the application must be carried 
out with the utmost care.  Never alter the adjustment made by the doctor/physiotherapist/ or orthopedic 
technician. The responsibilities of the manufacturer shall lapse in case of inappropriate use or adaptation. 
The orthosis is made and to be used by only one patient. Should the orthosis be inappropriately used, 
the manufacturer declines all responsibility, as provided by the regulation for medical devices.In 
hypersensitive individuals, direct contact with the skin may cause redness and irritation. 
In case of pain, swelling, welts, or any other adverse reaction, contact your doctor immediately, and in 
case of a particularly severe adverse event, report the incident to the manufacturer and the competent 
authority of your country. The effectiveness of the orthopedic product is only guaranteed when all the 
components are properly in use. 

SELECTION/SIZE

MAINTENANCE
 Do not bleach  No chemical cleaning
 Do not iron  Do not tumble-dry
 Washing instructions: hand wash at max.30°C with neutral soap.
 Dry away from heat sources.)
Do not dispose of the product or any of its components into the environment.
INDICATIONS
Epilastik Plus • Lateral epicondylitis (tennis elbow) and medial epicondylitis (golfer’s elbow) • Chronic 
pain from bursitis or tendinitis.
Manulastik Plus • Wrist and carpal sprains • Tendinitis wrist • Arthrosis and arthritis of wrist
• After wrist fractures • Post-surgery wrist treatment.
Genulastik Plus • Knee pain due to bruises • Early stage arthrosis • Chondropathy/ Chondromalacia 
patella • Mild patella instability • Prevention of patella luxation during sports.
Malleolastik Plus • 1st degree tibiotarsal sprains • Peroneal or instep tendinopathy.
CONTRAINDICATIONS
Currently no known 
CHARACTERISTICS AND MATERIALS
• Stretch knit fabric featuring areas of different targeted compression • Anatomically designed
Epilastik Plus • Silicone inserts shaped to redistribute compression on the epicondyle and epitrochlea 
and pressure pads on the forearm • The edging is strengthened with silicone trim so the support feels 
softer and keeps its shape when being pulled on.
Manulastik Plus • Thumb hole • Polymeric palm splint • Velcro® fastening system • Forearm edging for 
softness, traction resistant during application • Silicone insert to fit the styloid process.
Genulastik Plus • Silicone patella stabilizer • Soft lateral stays to keep brace correctly positioned (anti-
migration) • Reinforced silicone edge, softness and traction-resistant during application.
Malleolastik Plus • Silicone inserts shaped to fit the malleoli • The upper edging is strengthened with silicone 
trim so the support feels softer and keeps its shape when being pulled on.
ADAPTING / PUTTING ON THE APPLIANCE
Epilastik Plus 1 Slide on the elbow support with the label facing upwards: the larger part of the silicone 
insert should rest on the forearm. 2 Position the elbow support so that the openings in the silicone
insert are centred around the epicondyle and epitrochlea.
Manulastik Plus 1 Slide on the wrist support with the label facing upwards. 2 Position the wrist support 
so that the thumb goes through the hole provided and the stiff splint rests against the palm of the hand.
3 Fasten the Velcro® wrist strap.
Genulastik Plus 1 Slide on the knee support with the label facing upwards. 2 Arrange the knee support 
so that the patella is correctly positioned within the dedicated silicone stabiliser.
Malleolastik Plus 1 Slide on the ankle support with the label facing upwards. 2 Arrange the ankle support so 
that the malleoli are correctly positioned within the dedicated silicone inserts.

REF.90132F - Epilastik Plus Gomitiera elastica in maglia
REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL - Manulastik Plus Polsiera elastica in maglia
REF.90104F - Genulastik Plus Ginocchiera elastica in maglia
REF.90137F - Malleolastik Plus Cavigliera elastica in maglia

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ
Quale fabbricante, la ORTHOSERVICE AG dichiara, sotto la propria unica responsabilità, che il presente 
dispositivo medico è di classe I ed è stato fabbricato secondo i requisiti richiesti dal Regolamento 
UE 2017/745 (MDR). Le presenti istruzioni sono state redatte in applicazione del Regolamento sopra 
menzionato. Esse hanno lo scopo di garantire un utilizzo adeguato e sicuro del dispositivo medico.  
MARCHI COMMERCIALI DEI MATERIALI
Velcro® è un marchio di fabbrica registrato di Velcro Industries B.V. 
PRECAUZIONI D’USO 
Si raccomanda che le pressioni esercitate dal dispositivo non agiscano su parti del corpo che presentano 
ferite, gonfiori o tumefazioni. È consigliabile non stringere eccessivamente il prodotto per non generare zone 
di pressione locale eccessiva o la compressione di nervi e/o vasi sanguigni sottostanti. In caso di dubbio sulle 
modalità di applicazione, rivolgersi ad un medico, un fisioterapista o un tecnico ortopedico. Leggere attentamente 
la composizione del prodotto sull’etichetta interna.È consigliabile non indossare il dispositivo in vicinanza di 
fiamme libere o (REF.90104F) forti campi elettromagnetici. Non applicare a contatto diretto con ferite aperte.
AVVERTENZE
E’ consigliabile che il prodotto, studiato per le specifiche indicazioni sotto riportate, venga prescritto 
da un medico o da un fisioterapista e applicato da un tecnico ortopedico, in conformità alle esigenze 
individuali. Per garantirne l’efficacia, la tollerabilità e il corretto funzionamento è necessario che 
l’applicazione venga effettuata con la massima cura. Non alterare assolutamente la regolazione 
effettuata dal medico/fisioterapista/tecnico ortopedico. La responsabilità del fabbricante decade in 
caso di utilizzo o adattamento inappropriato. L’ortesi è fatta per l’utilizzo da parte di un solo paziente; 
in caso contrario il fabbricante declina ogni responsabilità, in base a quanto previsto dal regolamento 
per i dispositivi medici. In soggetti ipersensibili il contatto diretto con la pelle potrebbe causare rossori 
o irritazioni. In caso di comparsa di dolori, gonfiori, tumefazioni o qualsiasi altra reazione anomala, 
rivolgersi immediatamente al proprio medico e, in caso di particolare gravità, segnalare il fatto al 
fabbricante e all’autorità competente del proprio Stato. L’efficacia ortopedica del prodotto è garantita 
solo con l’utilizzo di tutte le sue componenti

SCELTA/DIMENSIONI

MANUTENZIONE
  Non candeggiare  Pulizia chimica non consentita
  Non stirare  Non asciugare in asciugatrice
  Istruzioni per il lavaggio: Lavaggio a mano fino a 30°C con sapone neutro lasciare asciugare lontano 
  da fonti di calore
Non disperdere nell’ambiente il dispositivo né alcuna sua componente.
INDICAZIONI
Epilastik Plus •  Epicondiliti ed epitrocleiti del gomito •  Dolore cronico da borsite o tendinite.
Manulastik Plus •  Distorsioni del polso e del carpo •  Tendiniti del polso •  Patologie artrosiche e 
artritiche del polso •  Postumi delle fratture di polso •  Trattamento post-chirurgico del polso.
Genulastik Plus •  Gonalgie dovute a contusioni •  Iniziali stati artrosici •  Condropatia/condomalacia 
femoro-rotulea •  Lieve instabilità rotulea •  Prevenzione della lussazione della rotula durante la pratica sportiva.
Malleolastik Plus • Traumi distorsivi della tibio tarsica di I grado • Tendinopatie del collo del piede e dei 
peronei.
CONTROINDICAZIONI
Al momento nessuna conosciuta 
CARATTERISTICHE E MATERIALI
• Struttura in maglia dinamica, con settori a compressione differenziata • Disegno anatomico
Epilastik Plus • Inserti in silicone con scarichi per l’epicondilo e l’epitroclea e pressori sull’avambraccio
• Bordo braccio rinforzato da un cordino in silicone per dare morbidezza e resistere alla trazione durante 
l’applicazione.
Manulastik Plus • Foro per il pollice • Stecca palmare in materiale polimerico • Cinturino di chiusura 
a velcro al polso • Inserto in silicone per l’alloggiamento del processo stiloideo • Bordo avambraccio 
rinforzato da un cordino in silicone per dare morbidezza e resistere alla trazione durante l’applicazione.
Genulastik Plus • Stabilizzatore rotuleo in silicone • Sottili stecche laterali anti-migrazione per 
mantenere in posizione la ginocchiera • Bordo superiore rinforzato da un cordino in silicone per dare 
morbidezza
e resistere alla trazione durante l’applicazione.
Malleolastik Plus • Inserti in silicone per l’alloggiamento dei malleoli • Bordo superiore rinforzato da un 
cordino in silicone per dare morbidezza e resistere alla trazione durante l’applicazione.
APPLICAZIONI
Epilastik Plus 1 Infilare la gomitiera con l’etichetta verso l’alto: la parte più voluminosa dell’inserto 
siliconico deve poggiare sull’avambraccio. 2 Posizionarla in modo che i fori presenti nell’inserto 
siliconico siano centrati su epicondilo ed epitroclea.
Manulastik Plus 1  Infilare la polsiera con l’etichetta verso l’alto. 2 Posizionarla in modo che il pollice si 
infili nell’apposito foro e che la stecca rigida sia dal lato del palmo della mano. 3 Chiudere a Velcro® il 
cinturino del polso.
Genulastik Plus 1 Infilare la ginocchiera con l’etichetta verso l’alto. 2 Posizionarla in modo che la rotula 
si collochi nell’apposita sede all’interno dello stabilizzatore in silicone.
Malleolastik Plus 1 Infilare la cavigliera con l’etichetta verso l’alto. 2 Posizionare la cavigliera in modo che i 
malleoli si collochino nelle apposite sedi all’interno degli inserti in silicone.

REF.90132F - Epilastik Plus Coudière en maille élastique
REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL - Manulastik Plus Orthèse de poignet en maille élastique
REF.90104F - Genulastik Plus Genouillère en maille élastique
REF.90137F - Malleolastik Plus Chevillère en maille élastique

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ
En qualité de fabricant, ORTHOSERVICE AG déclare sous sa responsabilité exclusive que ce produit est 
un dispositif médical de Classe I et qu’il a été réalisé conformément aux conditions requises par le 
Règlement UE 2017/745 (MDR). Ces instructions ont été rédigées en accord avec ledit règlement et ont 
pour but de garantir l’utilisation correcte et sûre du dispositif médical.
MARQUES COMMERCIALES DES MATÉRIAUX
Velcro® est une marque enregistrée de Velcro Industries B.V.
PRÉCAUTIONS D’UTILISATION 
Veiller à ce que la pression exercée par le dispositif n’agisse pas sur les parties du corps présentant des lésions, 
enflures ou tuméfactions. Il est conseillé de ne pas trop serrer le produit, afin de ne générer aucune zone de 
pression locale excessive et d’éviter la compression des nerfs et/ou des vaisseaux sanguins. En cas de doute 
sur les modes d’application, contacter un médecin, un kinésithérapeute ou un technicien orthopédiste. Lire 
attentivement la composition du produit sur l’étiquette située à l’intérieur. Il est recommandé de ne pas porter 
le dispositif à proximité de flammes nues ou (REF.90104F) de champs électromagnétiques puissants. Ne pas 
appliquer en contact direct avec des plaies ouvertes.
AVERTISSEMENTS
Le produit étant spécifiquement conçu pour les indications reportées ci-dessous, il est conseillé de l’utiliser sur 
prescription d’un médecin ou d’un kinésithérapeute et de le faire appliquer par un technicien orthopédiste, conformément 
aux exigences individuelles. Afin de garantir son efficacité, sa capacité à être toléré et son bon fonctionnement, 
le produit doit absolument être appliqué avec le plus grand soin. Ne modifier en aucun cas le réglage effectué par 
le médecin/kinésithérapeute/technicien orthopédiste. En cas d’utilisation ou d’adaptation inappropriée, le fabricant ne 
sera pas tenu responsable. L’utilisation de l’orthèse est prévue pour un seul patient à la fois ; dans le cas contraire, 
le fabricant décline toute responsabilité, conformément aux dispositions du règlement relatif aux dispositifs médicaux. 
Pour les sujets hypersensibles, le contact direct avec la peau pourrait causer des rougeurs ou des irritations. En cas 
d’apparition de douleurs, enflures, tuméfactions ou en cas de toute autre réaction anormale, s’adresser immédiatement 
à son médecin et, en cas de problème particulièrement grave, signaler le fait au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de 
son pays. L’efficacité orthopédique du produit n’est garantie que lorsqu’il est utilisé avec tous ses composants.

SÉLECTION/TAILLES

ENTRETIEN
 Ne pas blanchir Pas de nettoyage chimique
 Ne pas repasser  Ne pas sécher en séchoir
 Instructions de lavage: lavage à la main jusqu’à 30°C avec du savon neutre, ne pas sècher à 
 proximitè de sources de chaleur.
L’orthèse et ses composants doivent être éliminés en respectant les normes environnementales. 
INDICATIONS
Epilastik Plus • Èpichondylites et èpitrochlèites du coude • Douleurs chroniques, bursites ou tendinites.
Manulastik Plus • Entorses du poignet et du carpe • Tendinites du poignet • Arthroses et arthrites du 
poignet • Sèquelles des fractures du poignet • Traitement post-chirurgical du poignet.
Genulastik Plus • Gonalgies dues à des contusions • Dèbut d’arthrose • Chondropathie/chondomalacie 
fèmoro-rotulienne • Lègère instabilitè rotulienne • Prèvention de la luxation de la rotule lors de la 
pratique sportive.
Malleolastik Plus • Entorse tibio-tarsienne de Ier degrè • Tendinopathie du cou-de-pied et des pèroniers.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Aucune connue à ce jour 
CARACTÉRISTIQUES ET MATÉRIAUX
• Structure en maille dynamique, avec zones à compression diffèrencièe • Design anatomique
Epilastik Plus • Inserts en silicone permettant de dècharger l’èpicondyle et l’èpitrochlèe, et èlèments 
presseurs sur l’avant-bras • Bordure du bras renforcèe par un cordon en silicone, pour apporter plus
de souplesse et rèsister à la traction durant l’application.
Manulastik Plus • Ouverture pour le pouce • Attelle palmaire en matiére polymérique • Fermeture à Velcro au 
poignet • Insert en silicone pour faciliter le positionnement du Processus styloide • Bordure de l’avant-bras 
renforcée par un cordon en silicone, pour apporter plus de souplesse et résister à la traction durant l’application.
Genulastik Plus • Stabilisateur rotulien en silicone • Fines baleines latèrales anti-migration, pour 
maintenir en position la genouillère • Bordure supèrieure renforcèe par un cordon en silicone, pour 
apporter plus de souplesse et rèsister à la traction durant l’application.
Malleolastik Plus • Inserts en silicone pour faciliter le positionnement des mallèoles • Bordure 
supèrieure renforcèe par un cordon en silicone, pour apporter plus de souplesse et rèsister à la traction 
durant l’application.
ADAPTATION / ENFILAGE
Epilastik Plus 1 Enfiler la coudière avec l’ètiquette vers le haut: la partie la plus volumineuse de l’insert 
en silicone doit reposer sur l’avant-bras. 2 La positionner de manière à ce que les ouvertures de l’insert 
en silicone soient centr es sur l’èpicondyle et l’èpitrochlèe.
Manulastik Plus 1 Enfiler l’orthèse de poignet avec l’étiquette vers le haut. 2 La positionner de manière 
à ce que le pouc e puisse s’enfiler dans l’ouverture prévue à cet effet et que l’attelle rigide soit
placée du coté de la paume de la main. 3 Fermer la bande Velcro® au niveau du poignet.
Genulastik Plus 1 Enfiler la genouillère avec l’ètiquette vers le haut. 2 La positionner de manière à ce 
que la rotule soit bien positionnèe à l’intèrieur du stabilisateur en silicone.
Malleolastik Plus 1 Enfiler la chevillère avec l’ètiquette vers le haut. 2 Positionner la chevillère de 
manière à ce que les mallèoles soient bien positionnèes à l’intèrieur des inserts en silicone.

BITTE DIE VORLIEGENDE ANLEITUNG SORGFÄLTIG LESEN UND AUFBEWAHREN PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND KEEP THEM LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS ET LES CONSERVER LEGGERE ACCURATAMENTE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI E CONSERVARLE

Codice REF.90132F

Taglia 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Circonferenza avambraccio 
presa a 13 cm dall’epicondilo 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29 29/31

Colore giallo fluo

ambidestro

Artikelnummer REF.90132F

Größen 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Umfang des Unterarms 13 cm 
vom Epicondylus cm 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29 29/31

Farbe fluogelb

beidseitig anwendbar

Code REF.90132F

Size 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Forearm circumference 13 cm 
from the epicondyle cm 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29 29/31

Color yellow fluo

fits right and left

Code REF.90132FF

Mesure 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Circonfèrence avant-bras pri-
se à 13 cm de l’èpicondyle cm 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29 29/31

Couleur jaune fluo

ambidextre

Код REF.90132F

Розмір 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Окружність передпліччя на 
рівні 13 см від надвиростка см 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29 29/31

Колір флуо жовтий

Підходить для лівої та правої

АРТ. REF.90132F

Размер 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Обхват предплечья на 
уровне 13 см от локтя (см) 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29 29/31

Цвет флуоресцентно-желтый

Двусторонний

Kod REF.90132F

Rozmiar 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Obwód przedramienia zmier-
zony 13 cm od nadkłykcia 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29 29/31

Kolor fluo żółty

pasuje do prawej i lewej strony

Koodi REF.90132F

Koko 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Kyynärvarren ympärysmitta 13 
cm epikondyliitin alapuolelta 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29 29/31

Väri fluo keltainen

Sopii molempiin nilkkoihin

Codice REF.90104FF

Taglia 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Circonf. coscia presa 14 cm 
sopra centro rotula cm 35/38 38/41 41/44 44/47 47/50 50/53 53/56 56/59

Circonf. polpaccio presa 
12 cm sotto centro rotula cm 25/28 28/31 31/34 34/37 37/40 40/43 43/46 46/49

Colore giallo fluo

ambidestro

Artikelnummer REF.90104F

Größen 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Schenkelumfang 14 cm über 
der Mitte der Kniescheibe cm 35/38 38/41 41/44 44/47 47/50 50/53 53/56 56/59

Wadenumf. 12 cm unter der 
Mitte der Kniescheibe cm 25/28 28/31 31/34 34/37 37/40 40/43 43/46 46/49

Farbe fluogelb

beidseitig anwendbar

Code REF.90104F

Size 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Thigh circumf. 14 cm above 
the middle of the kneecap cm 35/38 38/41 41/44 44/47 47/50 50/53 53/56 56/59

Calf circumf. 12 cm below the 
middle of the kneecap cm 25/28 28/31 31/34 34/37 37/40 40/43 43/46 46/49

Color yellow fluo

fits right and left

Code REF.90104F

Mesure 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Circonf. cuisse prise 14 cm au-
dessus du centre de la rotule cm 35/38 38/41 41/44 44/47 47/50 50/53 53/56 56/59

Circonf. mollet prise 12 cm au-
dessous du centre de la rotule cm 25/28 28/31 31/34 34/37 37/40 40/43 43/46 46/49

Couleur jaune fluo

ambidextre

Код REF.90104F

Розмір 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Окружність бедра на рівні 14 см 
вище центру колінної чашечки см 35/38 38/41 41/44 44/47 47/50 50/53 53/56 56/59

Окружність гомілки на рівні 12 см 
нижче центру колінної чашечки см 25/28 28/31 31/34 34/37 37/40 40/43 43/46 46/49

Колір флуо жовтий

Підходить для лівого та правого

АРТ. REF.90104F

Размер 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Обхват бедра в 14 см от 
центра коленной чашечки (см) 35/38 38/41 41/44 44/47 47/50 50/53 53/56 56/59

Обхват голени в 12 см ниже
центра коленной чашечки 25/28 28/31 31/34 34/37 37/40 40/43 43/46 46/49

Цвет флуоресцентно-желтый

Двусторонний

Kod REF.90104F

Rozmiar 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Obwód uda zmierzony 14 cm 
powyżej środka rzepki w cm 35/38 38/41 41/44 44/47 47/50 50/53 53/56 56/59

Obwód łydki zmierzony 12 cm 
pod środkiem rzepki w cm 25/28 28/31 31/34 34/37 37/40 40/43 43/46 46/49

Kolor fluo żółty

pasuje do prawej i lewej strony

Koodi REF.90104F

Koko 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Reiden ympärys 14 cm polvilum-
pion keskikohdan yläpuolelta cm 35/38 38/41 41/44 44/47 47/50 50/53 53/56 56/59

Pohkeen ympärys 12 cm polvilum-
pion keskikohdan alapuolelta cm 25/28 28/31 31/34 34/37 37/40 40/43 43/46 46/49

Väri fluo keltainen

Sopii molempiin nilkkoihin

Codice REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL

Taglia 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Circonferenza polso cm 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

Colore giallo fluo

indicare destro o sinistro

Artikelnummer REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL

Größen 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Umfang des Handgelenks cm 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

Farbe fluogelb

rechts oder links angeben

Code REF.90119FR - REF.90119FLFR

Size 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Wrist circumference cm 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

Color yellow fluo

specify right or left

Code REF.90119FR - REF.90119FLFR

Mesure 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Circonfèrence poignet cm 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

Couleur jaune fluo

 préciser droite ou gauche

Код REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL

Розмір 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Окружн. зап’ястя 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

Колір флуо жовтий

Окремо для лівої або правої

АРТ. REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL

Размер 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Обхват запястья (см) 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

Цвет флуоресцентно-желтый

Левый/правый

Kod REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL

Rozmiar 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Obwód nadgarstka w  cm 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

Kolor fluo żółty

określ lewy lub prawy

Koodi REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL

Koko 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Ranteen ympärysmitta, cm 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

Väri fluo keltainen

Erikseen vasen ja oikea

Codice REF.90137FF

Taglia 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Circonferenza caviglia cm 15/17 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29

Colore giallo fluo

ambidestro

Artikelnummer REF.90137F

Größen 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Knöchelumfang cm 15/17 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29

Farbe fluogelb

beidseitig anwendbar

Code REF.90137F

Size 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Ankle circumference cm 15/17 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29

Color yellow fluo

fits right and left

Code REF.90137F

Mesure 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Circonfèrence cheville cm 15/17 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29

Couleur jaune fluo

ambidextre

Код REF.90137F

Розмір 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Окружн. зап’ястя 15/17 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29

Колір флуо жовтий

Окремо для лівої або правої

АРТ. REF.90137F

Размер 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Обхват голеностопа (см) 15/17 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29

Цвет флуоресцентно-желтый

Двусторонний

Kod REF.90137F

Rozmiar 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Obwód kostki w cm 15/17 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29

Kolor fluo żółty

pasuje do prawej i lewej strony

Koodi REF.90137F

Koko 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Nilkan ympärysmitta cm 15/17 17/19 19/21 21/23 23/25 25/27 27/29

Väri fluo keltainen

Sopii molempiin nilkkoihin

REF.90132F - Epilastik Plus Elastyczna orteza stawu łokciowego
REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL - Manulastik Plus Elastyczna orteza nadgarstka
REF.90104F - Genulastik Plus Elastyczna orteza kolana
REF.90137F - Malleolastik Plus Elastyczna orteza stawu skokowego

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI
Jako producent, firma ORTHOSERVICE AG oświadcza, na swoją wyłączną odpowiedzialność, że niniejszy 
wyrób medyczny należy do klasy I i został wyprodukowany zgodnie z wymogami Rozporządzenia UE 
2017/745 (MDR). Instrukcje te zostały sporządzone w zastosowaniu wyżej wymienionego rozporządzenia. 
Mają one na celu zapewnienie prawidłowego i bezpiecznego użytkowania wyrobu medycznego.
ZNAKI HANDLOWE MATERIAŁÓW 
Velcro® jest zastrzeżonym znakiem towarowym Velcro Industries B.V.
ZALECENIA DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA 
Zaleca się, aby nacisk wywierany przez produkt nie działał na części ciała, które są zranione, opuchnięte lub 
obrzęknięte. Wskazane jest, aby nie dociskać nadmiernie produktu, by nie powodować miejscowego nadmiernego 
ciśnienia lub ucisku leżących w tym obszarze nerwów i/lub naczyń krwionośnych. W razie wątpliwości odnośnie 
sposobu zastosowania, należy skonsultować się z lekarzem, fizjoterapeutą lub technikiem ortopedą. Należy uważnie 
przeczytać skład produktu na wewnętrznej etykiecie. Nie zaleca się noszenia produktu w pobliżu otwartych płomieni 
lub silnych pól (REF.90104F) elektromagnetycznych. Nie stosować w bezpośrednim kontakcie z otwartymi ranami.
OSTRZEŻENIA
Zaleca się, aby produkt, przeznaczony do wymienionych poniżej wskazań, został przepisany przez lekarza 
lub fizjoterapeutę i dopasowany przez technika ortopedę, zgodnie z indywidualnymi potrzebami. Aby 
zapewnić skuteczność produktu, tolerancję i prawidłowe działanie, aplikacja musi być przeprowadzona z 
najwyższą starannością. Nigdy nie należy zmieniać ustawień dokonanych przez lekarza / fizjoterapeutę 
/ technika ortopedę. Odpowiedzialność producenta nie ma zastosowania w przypadku niewłaściwego 
użytkowania lub dostosowania. Orteza jest przeznaczona do użytku tylko przez jednego pacjenta; 
w przeciwnym razie producent zrzeka się wszelkiej odpowiedzialności, opierając się na przepisach 
rozporządzenia o wyrobach medycznych. U osób nadwrażliwych, bezpośredni kontakt produktu ze skórą 
może powodować zaczerwienienie lub podrażnienie. W przypadku pojawienia się bólu, obrzęku, opuchlizny 
lub jakiejkolwiek innej nietypowej reakcji, należy niezwłocznie skonsultować się z lekarzem, a w przypadku 
problemu szczególnej wagi, należy zgłosić ten fakt producentowi i właściwemu organowi w swoim kraju. 
Skuteczność ortopedyczna produktu jest gwarantowana tylko przy użyciu wszystkich jego elementów. 

NUMER KATALOGOWY / WYMIARY

KONSERWACJA I PRZECHOWYWANIE
 Nie chlorować Nie prać chemicznie
 Nie prasować  Nie suszyć mechanicznie
 Instrukcja prania: Prać ręcznie w temperaturze do 30°C przy użyciu neutralnego mydła; 
 Suszyć z daleka od źródła ciepła.
Produktu, ani żadnych jego części, nie wolno utylizować w kanalizacji oraz w pojemnikach domowego użytku
WSKAZANIA
Epilastik Plus • Zapalenie nadkłykcia bocznego (łokieć tenisisty) i przyśrodkowego (łokieć golfisty) 
• Przewlekły ból spowodowany zapaleniem kaletki maziowej wyrostka łokciowego lub zapaleniem ścięgien.
Manulastik Plus • Skręcenia nadgarstka • Zapalenie ścięgna nadgarstka
• Artroza i artretyzm nadgarstka • Następstwa złamań nadgarstka • Leczenie pooperacyjne nadgarstka.
Genulastik Plus • Ból kolana spowodowany kontuzją • Wczesna choroba zwyrodnieniowa stawów 
• Chondropatia kości udowo-rzepkowej i chondromalacja rzepki  • Łagodna niestabilność rzepki • 
Zapobieganie przemieszczaniu rzepki podczas aktywności sportowej.
Malleolastik Plus • Skręcenia stawu skokowego I stopnia • Tendinopatie podbicia i ścięgien strzałkowej.
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Na chwilę obecną brak znanych przeciwwskazań
WŁAŚCIWOŚCI I MATERIAŁY 
• Dynamiczna tkanina ze zróżnicowanymi sektorami kompresji • Konstrukcja anatomiczna
Epilastik Plus • Silikonowe wkładki z drenami do nadkłykcia i nadkręgu oraz podkładki uciskowe na 
przedramieniu • Krawędź przedramienia wzmocniona silikonowym wykończeniem, które zapewnia 
miękkość oraz ułatwia aplikację.
Manulastik Plus Otwór na kciuk • Polimerowa szyna wzmacniająca dłoń • Pas nadgarstka zapinany na 
rzep • Silikonowa wkładka dopasowana do wyrostka rylcowatego • Krawędź przedramienia wzmocniona 
silikonowym wykończeniem, które zapewnia miękkość oraz ułatwia aplikację.
Genulastik Plus • Silikonowy stabilizator rzepki • Cienkie boczne fiszbiny zapobiegające przemieszczeniu, 
utrzymujące ortezę kolana na miejscu • Górna krawędź ortezy jest wzmocniona silikonowym 
wykończeniem, dzięki czemu orteza jest nadal miękka lecz zachowuje swój kształt podczas zakładania.
Malleolastik Plus • Silikonowe wkładki dopasowane do kostek • Górna krawędź wzmocniona 
silikonowym wykończeniem, które zapewnia miękkość oraz ułatwia aplikację.
ZASTOSOWANIE
Epilastik Plus 1 Załóż stabilizator łokcia etykietą skierowaną do góry: większa część silikonowej 
wkładki powinna spoczywać na przedramieniu. 2 Ustaw stabilizator tak, aby otwory w silikonowej 
wkładce były wyśrodkowane na nadkłykciu bocznym oraz nadkłykciu przyśrodkowym
Manulastik Plus 1 Załóż ortezę nadgarstka etykietą skierowaną do góry. 2 Ustaw ortezę tak, aby kciuk 
znalazł się w otworze, a szyna wzmacniająca po wewnętrznej stronie dłoni. 3 Zapnij pas nadgarstka za 
pomocą rzepu Velcro®.
Genulastik Plus 1 Załóż ortezę kolana etykietą skierowaną do góry. 2 Ustaw ortezę tak, aby rzepka 
znalazła się w odpowiednim miejscu wewnątrz silikonowego stabilizatora.
Malleolastik Plus 1 Załóż ortezę stawu skokowego etykietą skierowaną do góry. 2 Ustaw ortezę tak, aby 
kostka znalazła się w odpowiednim miejscu wewnątrz silikonowej wkładki.

PRZECZYTAJ UWAŻNIE I ZACHOWAJ PONIŻSZĄ INSTRUKCJĘ

REF.90132F - Epilastik Plus Ортез-шина для кисти-запястья-локтевого сустава
REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL - Manulastik Plus Ортез для кисти и запястья
REF.90104F - Genulastik Plus Ортез на коленный сустав эластичный
REF.90137F - Malleolastik Plus Ортез на голеностопный сустав (эластичный)

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ О СООТВЕТСТВИИ
Производитель в лице компании ORTHOSERVICE AG заявляет о своей исключительной ответственности, что это 
медицинское изделие класса I, и изготовлено в соответствии с требованиями Регламента ЕС 2017/745 (EU MDR). 
Эти инструкции были подготовлены в соответствии с основополагающими  принципами, упомянутыми выше. 
Они предназначены для обеспечения надлежащего и безопасного использования медицинского изделия.
ТОРГОВЫЕ МАРКИ МАТЕРИАЛОВ
Velcro® - это зарегистрированная торговая марка компании Velcro Industries B.V.
МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ 
Напряжение, создаваемое изделием не должно сдавливать поврежденные участки кожи или опухоли. 
Не рекомендуется слишком перетягивать изделие во избежание нежелательного давления на  нервные 
и сосудистые окончания. В случае возникновения сомнений в применении изделия обратитесь к врачу, 
физиотерапевту, технику-ортопеду. Ознакомьтесь внимательно с составом изделия, который указан 
на внутренней этикетке. Не рекомендуется одевать изделие вблизи открытого огня или (REF.90104F) 
сильных электромагнитных источников. Не применять при прямом контакте с открытыми ранами.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Это медицинское приспособление должно быть выписано врачом или физиотерапевтом и наложено 
техником-ортопедом в соответствии с индивидуальными потребностями пациента. Правильное 
применение изделия необходимо для обеспечения его эффективности.  Все изменения конструкции 
должны быть назначены врачом/физиотерапевтом/техником-ортопедом. Производитель не несет 
ответственность в случае ненадлежащего использования изделия. Рекомендуется использовать 
только для одного пациента, в противном случае производитель снимает с себя всякую 
ответственность основываясь на требованиях к медицинским изделиям. У гиперчувствительных 
пациентов при непосредственном контакте с кожей могут появиться покраснение или раздражение. 
В случае возникновения болевых ощущений, отеков, припухлостей  немедленно обратитесь к  
своему лечащему врачу, и при  наличии серьезных последствий проинформировать производителя 
и компетентные органы в соответствующей стране. Эффективность медицинского изделия будет 
обеспечена только в случае использования всех его компонентов. 

ВЫБОР / РАЗМЕРЫ

УХОД ЗА ИЗДЕЛИЕМ
 Не отбеливать  не подвергать химической чистке
 не гладить  не сушить в сушилке
 Инструкции по мытью: Ручная стирка до 30°C с мягким мыломn; высушить вдали от  
 прямого тепла. Выбрасывать в местах, специально предназначенных для сбора мусора как 
само изделие, так и любую из составляющих его частей. 
ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Epilastik Plus •  Эпикондилит иэпитрохлеит локтевого сустава • Хронические боли при бурсите 
или тендините.
Manulastik Plus • Травма кисти руки и запястья • Тендинит запястья • Артрит и артроз запястного 
сустава • Последствия переломов запястья • Послеоперационное лечение запястья.
Genulastik Plus • Боль в коленном суставе вследствие ушиба • Начальные артритные состояния
• Хондропатия / пателлофеморальный синдром • Легкая нестабильность надколенника • 
Профилактика вывиха надколенника при занятиях спортом.
Malleolastik Plus • Травмы голеностопного сустава I степени • Тендинит стопы и малоберцовой 
добавочной кости
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
На данный момент нет известных противопоказаний. 
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКN И МАТЕРИАЛЫ
• Структура из динамической сетки с зонами градуированной компрессии • Анатомическая конструкция
Epilastik Plus • Силиконовые вставки для надмыщелка плечевой кости предназначены для
облегчения нагрузки и выполняют обезболивающую функцию • Микросиликоновая трубка для 
большей мягкости и прочности при натяжении
Manulastik Plus • Отверстие для большого пальца • Ладонная шина из полимерного материала
• Ремешок с застежкой на липучке Velcro® • Силиконовая вставка создает дополнительный 
комфорт • Микросиликоновая трубка для большей мягкости и прочности при натяжении.
Genulastik Plus • Специальная силиконовая вставка поддерживает коленную чашечку при нестабильности 
сустава • Два симметричных тонких стабилизатора обеспечивают правильную локацию коленной 
чашечки • Микросиликоновая трубка для большей мягкости и прочности при натяжении
Malleolastik Plus • Силиконовые вставки для размещения лодыжки • Верхний край усилен 
силиконовым шнуром для большей мягкости и прочности при натяжении • Анатомический дизайн, 
трикотажная ткань с трехмерной текстурой
ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
Epilastik Plus 1 Наденьте налокотник этикеткой вверх: более массивная часть си ликоновой вставки 
должна лежать на предплечье. 2 Расположите его так, чтобы отверстия, находящиеся в силиконовой 
в ставке были совмещены с надмыщелком и внутренним н адмыщелком плечевой кости.
Manulastik Plus 1 Наденьте бандаж на запястье этикеткой кверху. 2 Расположите его таким 
образом, чтобы б ольшой палец вставлялся в отверстие и, ч тобы жёсткая шина была со 
стороны ладони. 3 Закрепите липучкой Velcro® ремень на запястье.
Genulastik Plus 1 Наденьте наколенник этикеткой вверх. 2 Расположите его так, чтобы коленная 
чашечка разместилась в специально отведённом для неё месте внутри силиконовых стабилизаторов.
Malleolastik Plus 1 Наденьте бандаж на голеностоп этикеткой кверху. 2 Разместите бандаж так, чтобы 
лодыжка разместилась в выр езах внутри вставок из силикона.

ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ДАННУЮ ИНСТРУКЦИЮ И СОХРАНИТЕ ЕE

REF.90132F - Epilastik Plus Elastinen kyynärtuki
REF.90119FR - REF.90119FL - Manulastik Plus Elastinen rannetuki
REF.90104F - Genulastik Plus Elastinen polvituki
REF.90137F - Malleolastik Plus Elastinen nilkkatuki

VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
Valmistajana ORTHOSERVICE AG vakuuttaa, että tämä on luokan I lääkinnällinen laite, joka on valmistettu 
ja arvioitu EU-asetuksen 2017/745 (MDR) mukaisesti. Nämä ohjeet on laadittu edellä mainitun asetuksen 
mukaisesti. Niiden tarkoituksena on varmistaa lääkinnällisen laitteen oikea ja turvallinen käyttö.
MATERIAALIEN TUOTEMERKIT
Velcro® on Velcro Industries B.V.:n rekisteröity tavaramerkki. 
TURVALLISUUSVAROTOIMET 
Suosittelemme, että tuotteen aiheuttamaa painetta ei kohdisteta kehonosiin, joissa on haavoja, turvotusta 
tai kyhmyjä. Tuotetta ei saa kiristää liian tiukalle, jotta liialliselta paikalliselta puristeelta vältytään 
eikä tuotteen alaisiin hermoihin ja verisuoniin kohdistu liiallista puristetta. Jos sinulla on epäselvyyttä 
tuotteen käytöstä, käänny tuotteen toimittaneen apuvälineammattilaisen puoleen. Lue tuoteseloste 
huolellisesti tuote-etiketistä. Tuotetta ei suositella käytettäväksi avotulen tai (REF.90104F) voimakkaiden 
magneettikenttien läheisyydessä. Älä käytä suorassa kosketuksessa avoimien haavojen kanssa.
VAROITUKSET
On suositeltavaa, että lääkäri tai fysioterapeutti määrittelee laitteen, joka on suunniteltu alla esitettyihin 
käyttöaiheisiin, ja jonka apuvälinealan ammattilainen asentaa potilaskohtaisesti. 
Tuotteen tehokkuuden, käyttömukavuuden ja moitteettoman toiminnan varmistamiseksi asennus ja 
sovitus on suoritettava huolellisesti. Älä koskaan muuta lääkärin, fysioterapeutin tai apuvälineteknikon 
tekemää säätöä. 
Valmistajan vastuut raukeavat, mikäli tuotetta käytetään väärin tai sitä muutetaan. 
Ortoosi on tehty yhdelle potilaalle ja se on tarkoitettu vain yhdelle potilaalle. 
Valmistajan vastuu raukeaa, mikäli tuotetta käytetään väärin kuten lääkinnällisiä laitteita koskevassa 
asetuksessakin säädetään. Herkkäihoisilla henkilöillä suora ihokosketus voi aiheuttaa punoitusta 
ja ärsytystä. Jos tuotteen käyttö aiheuttaa kipua, turvotusta, kutinaa tai muita haittavaikutuksia, ota 
yhteyttä lääkäriisi. Jos kyseessä on erityisen vakava haitta, ilmoita tapahtumasta tuotteen valmistajalle 
ja maakohtaiselle toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle. Ortopedisen tuotteen tehokkuus taataan vain, kun 
kaikkia komponentteja käytetään oikein.

VAIHTOEHDOT/KOKO

TUOTTEEN KÄSITTELY JA HOITO
  Ei saa käyttää valkaisuaineita.  Ei kemiallista pesua. 
  Ei saa silittää.  Ei saa rumpukuivata.
  Pesuohjeet: käsinpesu max. 30° C neutraalilla saippualla. Kuivaa kaukana lämmönlähteistä.
Älä hävitä tuotetta tai mitään sen osaa ympäristöön.
INDIKAATIOT
Epilastik Plus •  Lateraalinen epikondyliitti (tenniskyynärpää) ja mediaalinen epikondyliitti 
(golfkyynärpää) • Bursiitin ja tendiniitin aiheuttama krooninen kipu.
Manulastik Plus •  Ranteen venähdykset • Ranteen jännetulehdus • Ranteen nivelrikko • Rannemurtumien 
jälkioireet • Post-operatiivinen kuntoutus.
Genulastik Plus • Polvikipu • Lievä nivelrikko • Kondropatia ja kondromalasia • Patellan lievä 
instabiliteetti • Polvilumpion sijoiltaanmenon ennaltaehkäisy urheilussa.
Malleolastik Plus • Ensimmäisen tason nilkan nivelsidevammat • Jalkapöydän ja peroneusjänteen tendinopatia
KONTRAINDIKAATIOT
Tällä hetkellä ei tiedossa 
OMINAISUUDET JA MATERIAALIT
• Joustava materiaali, jonka lisäksi erilaisia kohdennettuja kompressioalueita • Anatominen muotoilu.
Epilastik Plus • Silikonimansetit jakavat paineen tasaisesti kyynärpään alueelle, lisäksi mansetit antavat 
lisäpainetta kyynärvarressa • Silikonivahvistetut reunukset tekevät tuesta pehmeämmän tuntuisen ja 
pitää tuen ryhdikkäänä.
Manulastik Plus • Peukalolle reikä • Muovinen lasta kämmenpuolella • Kiinnitys Velcro® -tarralla
• Silikonipehmuste ranteen kohdalla • Yläosa vahvistettu silikonireunalla saaden tuen tuntumaan 
pehmeältä ja pitäen sen hyvässä muodossa puennan aikana.
Genulastik Plus • Silikonirengas tukee patellaa • Kevyet sivutuet pitävät tuen ryhdikkäästi paikallaan
• Ylhäällä vahvistettu silikonireuna tekee tuesta pehmeämmän tuntuisen ja pitää sen paikallaan.
Malleolastik Plus • Silikonipelotit lisää istuvuutta malleolien ympäriltä • Yläreuna on vahvistettu 
silikonireunalla, jolloin se tuntuu miellyttävämmältä ja säilyttää muotonsa jalkaan vedettäessä.
PUKEMISOHJEET 
Epilastik Plus 1 Aseta tuki käteen logo ylöspäin: isompi osa silikonimansetista pitäisi jäädä 
kyynärvarren päälle. 2 Aseta tuki siten, että silikonimansettien aukot osuvat epikondyylin ja epitroklean 
kohdalle.
Manulastik Plus 1 Aseta tuki käteen logo ylöspäin. 2 Aseta tuki ranteeseen siten, että peukalo menee 
sille tarkoitettuun reikään ja lasta istuu hyvin rannetta ja kämmentä vasten. 3 Kiinnitä Velcro® -tarralla.
Genulastik Plus 1 Vedä tuki jalkaan siten, että merkki on ylöspäin. 2 Asettele tuki siten, että patella 
asettuu täsmälleen silikonirenkaan keskelle.
Malleolastik Plus 1 Liu’uta nilkkatuki ylös siten, että logo on ylöspäin. 2 Aseta tuki siten, että malleolit ovat 
täsmälleen niille tarkoitettujen silikonipelottien kohdalla
- Tämän asiakirjan kuvaukset ja kuvat ovat vain kaupallisiin tarkoituksiin. Orthoservice pidättää 
oikeuden muuttaa niitä tarpeen mukaan.

LUETHAN OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI LÄPI JA SÄILYTÄ NE TARPEEN VARALTA ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ УВАЖНО ДАНУ ІНСТРУКЦІЮ І ЗБЕРІГАЙТЕ ЇЇ


